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The four cover photographs typify Union 
Pacific's transportation, energy and 
natural resources capital investments of 
$4.7 billion over the last 10 years, which 
are described on page three. From left 
to right: Trains being assembled at the 
Railroad's new fully-automated classifica
tion yard at North Platte, Nebraska .. . 
Champlin tapping the complex strata of 
the Overthrust Belt .. . a dragline uncover
ing a thick coal seam at a Rocky Mountain 
Energy joint-venture mine in south-
ern Wyoming ... and a distribution center 
under construction at an expanding 
Upland industrial park in Salt Lake City. 



For the Year 

At Year End 

Measurements 

Financial Highlights 

Union Pacific Corporation and 
Subsidiary Companies 

Millions of Dollars Except Per Share Amounts 

Revenues 
Income before Federal income taxes 
Net income 
Operating cash flow 
Capital investments<•> 

Short- and long-term borrowings 
Stockholders' equity 
Working capital 

Per share of common stock 
Earnings 
Dividends declared 

Ratios 
Return on average stockholders' equity 
Borrowings to total capital employed 

<•>includes advances to and capital expenditures 
of unconsolidated affiliated companies 
(1980-$159.6 million; 1979-$189.4 million; 
1978-$128.4 million) in addition to con
solidated capital expenditures. 

1980 

$4,872.3 
559.3 
404.5 
801.2 

$1,125.2 

$1,378.6 
2,831.8 

$ 178.4 

$ 4.22 
$ 1.45 

15.0% 
27.4%. 

1979 

$4,028.7 
562.7 
382.5 
681.8 

$ 858.0 

$ 92} .6 
2,558.2 

$ ·66.8 

$ . 4.01 
$ 1.21 

15.8% 
. 22:2% 

1978 

$2,989.4 
397.6 
264.1 
526.6 

$ 552.6 

'$ 932.4 
2,286.0 

$ 184.5 

$ 2.78 
$ 1.04 

12.0% 
24.7% 





Investing for the Future 

3 



To Our Stockholders 

Union Pacific Corporation 
achieved a new high in earnings 
despite the sluggish economy that 

characterized most of 1980. 
Net income in 1980 was $404.5 million, 

an increase of 6 percent over 1979 earn
ings of $382.5 million. Earnings per share, 
reflecting a two-for-one split of common 
stock on April25, 1980, were $4.22 com
pared with $4.01 in 1979. Revenues 
reached $4.87 billion, an increase of 21 
percent over 1979 revenues of $4.03 bil
lion. Total costs rose 23 percent during the 
year to $4.47 billion, with major increases 
stemming from higher prices for crude oil 
and diesel fuel. In 1980 our energy and 
natural resource businesses again con
tributed more than half the corporation's 
total earnings, continuing a trend which 
began in 1979. 

During the year, three of the four oper
ating companies achieved record earn
ings. Champlin Petroleum's net income of 
$191 million, up 5 percent from 1979, re
flected a strong increase in exploration 
and production earnings, which more 
than offset the year-long pressure on its re
finery margins. The Railroad's earnings 
increased 10 percent to $165.1 million. 
Gains in bulk commodity traffic; freight 
rate increases; and a highly effective 
cost-control program enabled it to over
come the recession-induced decline in 
consumer-oriented traffic . Rocky Moun
tain Energy's income gain of 35 percent to 
$50.2 million reflected higher earnings 
from coal and natural soda ash. Upland 
Industries earned $14.8 million, a de
crease of 20 percent from 1979. By main
taining a strong sales pattern, Upland was 
able to achieve the second highest earn
ings level in its history, notwithstanding 
soaring interest rates during the year. A 
comprehensive review of the activities and 
achievements of our operating compa
nies is contained on the following pages. 

On November 20, the Board of Directors 
increased the quarterly dividend from 35 
to 40 cents, the eighth consecutive year in 
which the dividend was raised . 

In 1980, Union Pacific also completed 
the largest capital program in its history as 
capital investments rose to over $1 billion 
for the first time. Each of our operating 
companies completed major projects dur
ing the year. 

Champlin, as operating partner, started 
up the $700-million, joint-venture ethylene 
complex in Corpus Christi, Texas. It also 
completed the first phase of the modern
ization and expansion of its Wilmington, 
California, refinery at a cost of $130 mil
lion. Union Pacific Railroad began operat
ing its fully-automated, $40.5-million 
westward classification yard at North 
Platte, Nebraska. Rocky Mountain Energy 
completed the first full year of production 
at the joint-venture Black Butte surface 
coal mine near Rock Springs, Wyoming. 
And Upland Industries opened three more 
industrial parks at Seattle, Salt Lake City 
and Long Beach. These programs, along 
with others, will achieve operating effi
ciencies and improve our growth pros
pects in the years ahead. 

For 1981, we have budgeted $1 .2 billion 
for capital investments, with more than 
half slated for oil and natural gas explora
tion and production. We also will continue 
to modernize our refineries and expand 
our coal and soda ash production . The 
Railroad's roadway investments will be at 
a record level. However, its equipment 
program will be smaller due to the return 
of 76 locomotives and 2,509 freight cars 
and cabooses formerly leased to the Rock 
Island Railroad, and early acquisition of 
80 locomotives previously scheduled for 
1981 delivery. 

Merger Developments 
Union Pacific, Missouri Pacific and West
ern Pacific filed formal merger applica
tions with the Interstate Commerce Com
mission on September 15, 1980, seeking 
authority for Union Pacific to acquire the 
Missouri Pacific and Western Pacific Rail
roads. Approval by the Commission 
would create a 22,800-mile rail system
the nation's third largest- linking impor
tant industrial centers and transportation 
gateways in the West, Midwest and South. 

Stockholders of both Union Pacific 
Corporation and Missouri Pacific Corpo
ration approved the merger at their annual 
meetings in April. After its 1980 tender 
offer, Union Pacific now owns 87 percent 
of Western Pacific's common stock, which 
has been deposited in an independent 
voting trust pending Interstate Commerce 
Commission approval of Union Pacific's 
application to acquire control. 

The complementary rail properties of 
these three carriers will be operated as a 
coordinated system, which we believe will 
provide significant benefits to shippers by 
offering more efficient and competitive rail 
service. The combined railroads, which 

will serve many of the nation's fastest 
growing states, will be able to provide 
single-system service from Los Angeles, 
Oakland, Portland, Seattle and Spokane 
to the eastern gateways of St. Louis and 
Memphis, and to such major Gulf ports as 
New Orleans, Houston and Galveston. 

To date, more than 50 statements citing 
the advantages of single-system service, 
including the efficiency and speed of cen
tralized operating control, and common 
pricing practices, have been filed with the 
Commission by a broad spectrum of rail 
shippers. Hearings on the proposed 
transaction will begin in March and are 
expected to conclude by the end of 
this year. The Commission's decision is 
scheduled to be made no later than 
early 1983. 

Rail Deregulation 
After more than two years of debate, the 
Staggers Rail Act of 1980 was signed into 
law in October. The Act is an important 
step in regulatory reform of the rail indus
try that favorably modified a number of 
important regulatory restraints regarding 
rates and services . As a result of the Act, 
railroads will be allowed more flexibility to 
adjust rates to changing market condi
tions, to increase rates which do not cover 
fully allocated costs, and to adjust rates to 
cover inflationary cost increases without 
the present regulatory delay. 

The extent to which individual railroads 
improve their earnings wil l depend largely 
on how the Interstate Commerce Com
mission implements the Act, and on how 
individual carriers react to the more com
petitive environment created by deregu
lation. On balance, we believe that the 
Staggers Rail Act is a significant step 
toward modernizing rail regulation and 
that Union Pacific Railroad is well posi
tioned to take advantage of the oppor
tunities it provides . 

Energy Developments 
The nation made some important strides 
toward achieving a viable energy policy in 
1980. Of great significance, President 
Carter continued the process of decon
trolling domestic crude oil prices. This has 
spurred a record amount of drilling that 
has helped to reduce the decade-long 
decline in the production of crude oil. The 
total number of wells drilled during this 
past year reached the highest level in the 
nation's history, surpassing the old record 
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set in 1956. The process of decontrol has 
also allowed prices for domestically pro
duced oil to move toward world market 
levels, which has, in turn, served to pro
mote conservation. Oil imports declined 
significantly in 1980 and were 22 percent 
below 1977's peak level. President 
Reagan's removal of all remaining con
trols on domestic oil in late January of this 
year should further stimulate production 
and conservation. 

While this represents meaningful prog
ress, the nation is still dangerously de
pendent on foreign sources of energy. 
Fully 39 percent of America's crude oil still 
comes from abroad. In 1980 the nation's 
bill for foreign oil amounted to over $80 bil
lion, more than the total amount that 
Americans spent for the purchase of new 
cars last year, or any prior year. The need 
to develop additional domestic energy 
sources and to encourage consumer and 
industrial conservation must continue to 
rank among the nation's highest priorities. 

The goal, as recently described in are
port by the American Petroleum Institute, 
should be the reduction of U.S. depend
ence on foreign oil by three to four million 
barrels a day by 1990. Last year the coun
try imported 6.8 million barrels a day. 

Coupled with continued conservation 
efforts, we believe the United States can 
maintain domestic oil and gas production 
close to current levels; double its use of 
coal; and, by completing the nuclear 
plants already under way and construct
ing proposed plants holding government 
permits, triple its output of nuclear power. 
We also believe the nation's energy pro
gram should include additional adjust
ments in regulations to spur development; 
stepped- up energy development on Fed
eral lands, including our large offshore 
frontier; a positive national policy for nu
clear power; and greater incentives for 
private development of synthetic fuels. 

We support these goals because we be
lieve they form a sensible energy agenda. 
We also believe these goals can be 
achieved without sacrificing the equally 
important need to preserve the quality of 
the nation's air, land and water. 

Dallin Oaks 
With his appointment as a justice of the 
Utah Supreme Court, Dallin H. Oaks, for
merly president of Brigham Young Univer
sity, resigned from the Board of Directors 
effective January 1, 1981. We will miss 
his wise counsel, but wish him well in this 
important new position as a member of the 
highest court in the State of Utah. 
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Outlook 

As we write this letter, the nation faces 
many economic uncertainties. Interest 
and inflation rates remain high and may 
jeopardize a quick recovery from last 
year's recession. Nevertheless, we 
believe Union Pacific will achieve a very 
good earnings performance in 1981 . 

Champlin expects to increase its pro
duction of crude oil, plant liquids and nat
ural gas; in addition, its profitability should 
improve as prices for oil reach world 
market levels. It also expects improve
ment in the manufacturing and marketing 
side of its business. The Railroad should 
continue to achieve increases in grain and 
coal traffic, and, if the economy stages a 
significant recovery, traffic in a broad 
range of consumer-related goods also will 
increase. Rocky Mountain Energy antici
pates further growth in coal and natural 
soda ash earnings, and Upland expects 
earnings to continue at present levels. 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we 
thank our stockholders, customers, deal
ers and suppliers and our 33,000 em
ployees for helping our company make 
such a strong start in this new decade. 
With such splendid support from these 
key groups, we have great confidence in 
the future growth and vitality of Union 
Pacific Corporation. 

James H. Evans 
Chairman 

WilliamS. Cook 
President 

Elbridge T. Gerry 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 

February 10,1981 
New York, New York 

Left to right in photo, 
WilliamS. Cook 
Elbridge T. Gerry 
James H. Evans 



Q Union Pacific Railroad posted an 
increase in earnings in 1980forthe 
fifth consecutive year. Net income 

was $165.1 million, up 10 percent from the 
$150.7 million earned in 1979. Revenues 
reached $2.1 billion, a 15 percent increase 
over revenues of $1 .8 billion in 1979, pri
marily because of improved freight rates. 

Expenses increased 16 percent, or 
$256.9 million, to $1 .9 billion. Substantially 
higher fuel prices added $89.4 million , 
accounting for the largest portion of the 
increase. Other significant expenses were 
salaries and benefits, up $46.2 million; 
and materials and supplies, up $39.7 mil
lion , due primarily to the effects of inflation. 

The Railroad's operating ratio, a mea
sure of costs in relation to revenues, was 
80.9, down from 81.4 in 1979, reflecting 
the company's success in controlling 
such costs. 

The recession and high interest rates 
had a pronounced influence on the Rail
road's traffic patterns. Carloads of motor 
vehicles and parts were off 20 percent 
from 1979; lumber was down 15 percent; 
shipments of chemicals declined by 
6 percent; and carloads of general mer
chandise, a category that covers a wide 
range of products, were off by 18 percent. 

These declines were, however, largely 
offset by sustained and substantial 
growth in the Railroad's two largest traffic 
categories, coal and grain. Carloads 
of these commodities increased by 
18 percent and 9 percent, respectively. 
Together, they now represent 30 percent 
of the Railroad's total traffic mix, com
pared to 25 percent five years ago. The 
volume of coal traffic carried by Union 
Pacific has increased by 76 percent 
since 1975. 

-- -. 
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7 Union Pacific's yards in North Platte, 
Nebraska, above, comprise the largest rail 
classification complex in the United States. 
The new $40.5-million westward classifica
tion yard, in foreground, which opened last 
April, together with the eastward yard, upper 

Union Pacific Railroad 

left , covers 1, 700 acres. More than 200 
miles of track in the two yards can accom
modate over 6,000 cars per day. At left, a " hot 
box" system at North Platte electronically 
monitors axle bearings to detect overheating. 



In the aggregate, total traffic was essen
tially flat for the year. Carloadings were 
off 4 percent, but revenue ton-miles 
were up 7 percent to 79.2 billion. The 
increase in revenue ton-miles resulted 
from heavier loads as well as a contin
uing rise in the Railroad's average haul, 
which reached 727 miles in 1980, up from 
711 miles in 1979 and 606 miles in 1975. 

The Railroad's average haul has grown 
primarily through the build-up in export 
grain traffic, which typically moves at least 
800 miles per trip. In recent years Union 
Pacific's average haul has consistently 
been the longest in the industry. This con
tributes significantly to profitability since 
the longer the haul, the less handling and 
administrative back-up is required for 
each mile a shipment travels. 

Traffic patterns were only one factor in 
the Railroad's ability to increase earnings 
during a recession year. Freight rate in
creases and a broad-gauged cost reduc
tion program also helped profitability. 

Continuing efforts to increase fuel 
efficiency resulted in a decline in fuel 
consumption per gross ton-mile of 3.2 
percent in 1980. This improvement 
stemmed from a combination of mea
sures, including implementation of lower 
idling speeds for all locomotives; im
proved scheduling that achieves fuel 
saving; and growing numbers of newer, 
more fuel-efficient locomotives. The 

program helped blunt the impact of the 
increased price of diesel fuel, which 
averaged 83 cents per gallon in 1980, up 
48 percent from 56 cents per gallon 
in 1979. 

A special priorities committee, orga
nized in February, 1980, appraised pend
ing projects to delineate those that could 
be delayed, thereby helping to keep 
costs at a level appropriate to the eco
nomic climate. However, in this program 
of cost reduction, special care was 
taken to ensure that no project that was 
crucial to Union Pacific's future or effi
ciency was postponed. 

Though reduced somewhat, track 
maintenance programs continued at 
a high level. During 1980, 748,000 cross
ties were replaced, and 2,325 miles of 
track were strengthened through rebal
lasting and resurfacing operations. Union 
Pacific's track maintenance program 
is geared to continual inspections of the 
line to detect worn surfaces and poten
tially faulty ties. The Railroad's main line 
and most of its branch lines are inspected 
at least once a week. 

The Railroad also replaced 346 miles 
of rail, installing quarter-mile ribbons 
of continuous-welded rail over 245 miles 
of its system. Welded rail, which mini
mizes maintenance and facilitates a 
smoother ride, is now in place on more 
than half of Union Pacific's 5,028 miles of 
main line. Expenditures on track main
tenance amounted to $279.8 million. 

During 1980 Union Pacific also spent 
$288.4 million to purchase 230 loco
motives and 1,857 freight cars, the larg
est sum ever expended by the Railroad 
in a single year for new rolling stock. 
Capital equipment purchases would have 
been substantially larger, had the Rail
road not taken back a large number of 
locomotives and cars that had been 
leased to the Rock Island Railroad. Dur
ing the year the Railroad received from 
the Rock Island 76 locomotives and 
2,509 freight cars and cabooses. At 
year-end 1980, the Railroad owned 1,725 
locomotives, with an average age of 
9.9 years, and 66,835 freight cars, with 
an average age of 12.4 years. 

The Railroad's record outlays for addi
tional equipment reflect an anticipated 
build-up in traffic, as well as changing pat
terns in the shipment of commodities. 
Bulk commodities are expected to com
prise an increasing portion of Union 
Pacific's traffic mix. Such commodities 
usually move in unit trains, which are 
entirely devoted to carrying a single prod
uct. With upwards of 100 cars, these 
trains improve equipment utilization by 
moving from origin to destination in the 
most expeditious manner possible. 
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9 Heading west, Union Pacific trains, above, 
traverse one of the most heavily traveled rail 
corridors in the United States, a 56-mile 
stretch of triple main line running between 
Laramie and Cheyenne, Wyoming. At far 
left, a trailer train turns through the Cajon 

Pass in California's San Bernardino Moun
tains on its way east. At near left, a welder 
works on a locomotive at the North Platte 
repair shop, where most of Union Pacific's 
locomotives are serviced. 



The Railroad also continued to upgrade 
its yards and other facilities during 1980. 
A new $40.5-million westward classifica
tion yard at North Platte , Nebraska, was 
completed in April . This fully automated 
yard consists of more than 100 miles 
of track and can dispatch 3,000 cars per 
day. It replaces a smaller classification 
yard that was unable to accommodate in
creasing volumes of traffic and today's 
longer trains . The new North Platte yard 
also takes the pressure off several smaller 
yards elsewhere in the system . Trains 
can now be assembled at North Platte in 
a way that minimizes handl ing further 
down the line . Together with the east
ward yard , North Platte constitutes the 
largest rail classification complex in the 
United States. 

Another major capital expenditure pro
gram completed in 1980 was a $23-mil
lion centralized-traffic-control system that 
runs nearly 225 miles from North Platte 
to Cheyenne , Wyoming . By permitting 
greater utilization of double main line in 
this heavily traveled corridor that accom
modates upwards of 70 trains per day, 
the automated signal system has the 
effect of virtually creating a third main line . 

The Traffic Department, with represen
tatives in 85 cities , including four in 
foreign countries , continued its efforts to 
develop new markets . One important 
breakthrough in 1980 was the shipment of 
coal to the Far East. Union Pacific 's total 
export volume for the year exceeded one 
million tons . Japan, Taiwan , South Korea 
and other Pacific Rim countries plan 
to increase the use of coal in the years 
ahead , and coal from the western United 
States is expected to share significantly 
in this growth. 

Union Pacific also continued its efforts 
to attain a larger share of fresh fruits and 
vegetables moving east from California 
and the Pacific Northwest. A special 
promotion designed to attract apple and 
pear traffic from the Washington-Oregon 
area to the East was highly successful. 

In May the Railroad signed a four-
year, $120-million contract with the U.S. 
Postal Service . This contract will have the 
important side benefit of improving the 
use of westbound containers , which often 
were returned empty to Union Pacific 's 
western terminal s. 

A major accomplishment in the field of 
labor relations was the conclusion of an 
agreement with the Railroad 's operating 
unions that permits Union Pacific tore
duce the size of train crews, on an attrition 
basis , by one crew member on most 
trains. In return for the right to reduce the 
size of crews, the company agreed to 
make regular contributions to a produc
tivity fund , whose contents will be divided 
among crew members annually. Union 
Pacific 's savings as a result of the agree
ment are expected to grow, as the rate of 
attrition increases. 
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11 Coal shipments to the Far East, above, 
began last spring when the first 50,000 tons 
were delivered to the Port of Long Beach 
by six Union Pacific unit trains. Since the 
original shipment, more than one million 

tons of coal destined for Pacific Rim coun
tries have been hauled by Union Pacific. 
At left, feed grains are loaded onto a west
bound unit train in Shelton, Nebraska, 
a major grain shipping center. 



A Champlin Petroleum Company's 
strong earnings performance in 
the second half of 1980 enabled 

it to surpass last year's record results . 
Net income for the entire year increased 
5 percent, from $182.1 million in 1979 to 
$191 .0 million in 1980. Higher production 
of hydrocarbons, coupled with continuing 
decontrol of prices, more than offset the 
impact of depressed refinery margins and 
lower refined product sales. Revenues 
reached $2.6 billion , up 26 percent, pri
marily because of improved prices for 
crude oil and refined products . 

Expenses increased 28 percent or 
$516.8 million to $2.4 billion . Rising prices 
increased crude oil and other feedstock 
costs by $296.3 million , and utility ex
penses, related primarily to refinery opera
tions , by $65 .3 million . Expanded explo ra
tion and production activities were the prin
cipal cause of a $47.9 million rise in depre
ciation and related costs, while the new 
windfall profits tax added $36.7 million . 

Exploration 
To enhance its reserve position and to 
bolster the production of hydrocar-
bons , Champlin continued to accelerate 
its exploration program throughout 
North America. Over the last five years , 
Champlin has invested $1.1 billion in 
exploration and production (including 
the expense for dry holes and geological 
and geophysical surveys), with 40 per
cent or $437 million spent in 1980. 

During this five-year period , Champlin 
participated in drill ing 1,620 wells , with 30 
percent, or 486 wells , drilled in 1980. In 
the same five-year period , Champlin has 
been involved in 1,331 productive wells , 
including 412 in 1980. 
Overthrust Belt-The most active area of 
exploration in North America is the Over
thrust Belt, a structurally complex belt 
of strata running north from Mexico to 
Canada. The most encouraging discov
eries in this region are concentrated in the 
southwestern corner of Wyoming and the 
northeastern corner of Utah, and most of 
them are in the Union Pacific land grant. 

Champlin 's participation in discoveries 
and wells drilled or completed in the Over
thrust is second only to Amoco Production 
Company's. Champlin has a stake in 16 
of the 18 fields discovered so far, and ex
pects to average about an 18 percent 
interest in these 16 fields , all of which are 
in the portion of the "Thrust Belt "within the 
land grant boundaries . From the first dis
covery in 1975 to the last completion in 
1980, 196 wells had been drilled in the 
Wyoming- Utah portion of the Overthrust 

Belt and Champlin has an interest in 151 
of them. Seventy-four of these wells were 
completed in 1980, and Champlin has an 
interest in 42 . 

Among the most promising of the Over
thrust fields is Whitney Canyon , a major 
natural gas discovery, with 11 drilling rigs 
actively defining the full limits of its large 
reserve at year end . Early last year, signif
icant amounts of gas flowed from the 
Kewanee-Federal well , midway between 
Whitney Canyon and the Carter Creek 
field north of the land grant, the largest 
~as finds in the Belt. These three dis
coveries could comprise a single 13-mile 
long accumulation with several trillion 
cubic feet of natural gas ; further drilling 
will determine its configuration . Champlin 
has a total interest of 17 percent in the 
southern two-thirds of this trend. 

Twenty-five miles southwest of Whitney 
Canyon , in northeastern Utah, the Fawcett 
& Sons well test-flowed gas in February, 
1980, from three pay zones at a rate of 40 
million cubic feet a day, plus 681 barrels of 
condensate . Champlin has a 26.7 percent 
net revenue interest in a 1, 920-acre pooled 
area surrounding the Fawcett &Sons wel l. 

Other significant Thrust Belt wells in 
which Champlin was involved in 1980 
were the Urroz and Millis wells in Utah and 
Wyoming . Each flowed natural gas at a 
rate exceeding 10 mill ion cubic feet a day. 
Austin Chalk-Champlin has steadily 
boosted its production from the Austin 
Chalk /Giddings area of eastern Texas-in 
which the company owns mineral rights 
on 111 ,000 acres-and completed 65 
oil wells in 1980. The drill ing program 
will ultimately raise Champlin 's total well 
count to more than 300 in the area. 
Austin Chalk wells, which are consider
ably shallower than Overthrust wells , 
are easier to bring on line and provide 
a rapid payout. 
Canada and Other Areas-Champlin has 
tapped high-potential regions in Alberta 
by participating in 17 productive wells . 
The most encouraging find in 1980 was 
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Tilted strata, left, illustrate complex Over
thrust Belt geology formed over 100 million 
years ago by compression and folding ofthe 
earth's crust. Drilling rigs at the Anschutz 
Ranch East field in telephoto view, above, 
stand on individual160-acre sites in the 

Champlin Petroleum 

heart of the Overthrust Belt where it crosses 
Union Pacific's land grant near the Utah/ 
Wyoming line. Champlin holds interests in 
two of these wells and in their surround
ing acreage. 



the Hanlan well, which flowed natural gas 
at a rate of 25 million cubic feet a day. 
Champlin has a 25 percent interest in the 
well . Other areas where Champlin partic
ipated in successful discoveries were the 
Sacramento Valley, California; Milne Point, 
northwest of Prudhoe Bay, Alaska; the 
Green River and Powder River Basins in 
Wyoming; the Williston Basin in Montana 
and North Dakota; and other fields and 
trends in Colorado, Kansas, Montana, Ok
lahoma and the Gulf of Mexico. 
Lease Acquisitions-A steadily expand
ing resource base has enabled Champlin 
to step up its exploration programs. From 
1976 through 1980, Champlin more than 
doubled its inventory of promising non
land grant mineral rights from 800,000to 
2.2 million acres, including 582,000acres 
added in 1980. During this five-year period, 
it acquired leases on 200,000 acres in 
East Texas, and significant positions north 
of the land grant in the Overthrust, in the 
Gulf Coast, and in the Appalachian 
Overthrust Belt , along with 14 tracts in the 
Santa Barbara Channel off Southern Cali
fornia. Champlin 's aggressive acquisition 
program complements its access to 
mineral rights on 7.5 million acres in the 
land grant area, one of the most attractive 
drilling provinces in North America. Un
like typical leased lands, there are no 
time limitations on land grant exploration. 

Production 
Champlin 's accelerated exploration 
activity has enabled it for the fifth consec
utive year to raise its total output of hydro
carbons-crude oil, plant liquids and 
natural gas. An average of 52,317 barrels 
of liquids and 305 million cubic feet 
of natural gas a day were produced in 
1980. Through the progressive decontrol 
of prices, Champlin 's average price for 
crude oil increased from $12.18 a barrel 

in 1979 to $21.25 a barrel in 1980; plant 
liquids rose from $12.42 a barrel to 
$19.92; and natural gas from $1 .29 per 
thousand cubic feet to $2.04. 

For the third consecutive year, Champlin 
also boosted its proved reserves of liquid 
hydrocarbons and natural gas. By De
cember 31 , 1980, liquid reserves were 
129.1 million barrels, a gain of 7 percent, 
and natural gas reserves were 1.8 trillion 
cubic feet, up 20 percent. 

To step up its product flow, Champlin 
broadened its participation in gas pro
cessing plants. By year end it was operat
ing or had an interest in 29 gas plants in 
five states and Alberta. The Yellow Creek 
plant in Utah came on-stream in July and 
is extracting liquids from a number of 
Overthrust fie lds. It joined three plants al
ready operating in the Overthrust, in 
which Champlin participates, and is the 
forerunner of four more planned for there
gion by 1983. 

To arrest declining production from its 
mature Wilmington field in California, 
Champlin began a tertiary recovery pro
gram, using a carbon dioxide (C02 ) 

method which "bubbles" heavy crude oil 
to the surface. First discovered in 1936, 
Wilmington remains the third largest pro
ducing field in the United States. Much 
of the existing reserve is trapped in 
a labyrinth of fault blocks. Since 1973 
Champlin has enhanced its yield from the 
field through a waterflooding system. It 
will soon field-test tertiary steam-injection 
and caustic soda systems to supplement 
its C02 and waterflooding projects. 

Manufacturing and Marketing 

Late in the year, Champlin embarked on 
the largest single capital program for 
manufacturing and marketing in the com
pany's history. A $469-million under
taking , the program should improve 
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15 Champlin's new Yellow Creek gas process· 
ing plant in northeastern Utah, above, ex
tracts plant liquids and processes gas from 
several Overthrust Belt fields. At far left, the 
Hanlan natural gas well in central Alberta, 
part of Champlin's 23-year Canadian drilling 

program, nears production. An offshore 
drilling rig in the Gulf of Mexico, near left, 
probes a large tract 75 miles south of 
Cameron, Louisiana, in which Champlin 
holds an interest. 



Champlin 's total profitability by broaden
ing its capacity to process lower-quality, 
lower-cost crude oils , which are the most 
available grades in the world market, 
into higher-value refined products. The 
entire refinery program, described below, 
is targeted for completion by 1983. 

At the Corpus Christi , Texas , refinery, 
starting in the first quarter of 1981 , 
Champlin will invest more than $250 mil
lion in a naphtha hydrotreater and plat
former, a delayed coker, and a distillate/jet 
fuel hydrotreating unit. These units will en
able Corpus Christi to produce premium 
unleaded gasoline; increase the produc
tion of gas oil for gasoline and jet fuel ; and 
improve the quality of diesel fuel,heating oil 
and jet fuel refined from high-sulfur crudes. 

At the Wilmington, California, refinery, 
nearly $175 million will be invested in the 
second phase of a modernization pro
gram that began in 1978, which will trans
form the refinery into one of the most mod
ern and efficient in the industry when 
completed in 1983. Phase I, which began 
operating in late 1980, increased the re
finery 's processing capacity to 60 ,000 
barrels a day and enabled it to upgrade 
high-sulfur crude-including Alaskan oil
into higher-quality intermediate prod
ucts . Phase II, which includes a 30,000-
barrel-per-day catalytic cracking unit, will 
permit Wilmington to upgrade these in
termediates into unleaded regular and un
leaded premium gasoline. The demand 
for these products is expected to rise by 6 
and 15 percent a year, respectively, on the 
West Coast during the 1980's, far outstrip
ping the demand for regular gasoline. 

Another part of the refinery program is a 
$60- million joint-venture coke calciner 

with Martin Marietta Aluminum Company. 
When completed in 1982, this unit will up
grade petroleum coke from Wilmington 
into calcined coke , a product that has 
three times the value of petroleum coke 
and is used to make carbon anodes for 
aluminum manufacturing . Martin Marietta 
will purchase one-third of the calcined 
coke, and the remainder is expected to be 
sold to other aluminum makers. 

Petrochemicals 

In mid-year, Champlin, as operating part
ner, began operating the first units of 
the $700-million petrochemical complex 
at Corpus Christi. The complex came 
on line smoothly and was operating at 
65 percent of capacity by year end . 
Champlin has a 37.5 percent interest in 
the venture , while its two partners, 
Imperial Chemical Industries, Ltd . and 
Solvay & Cie , hold 37.5 percent and 
25 percent interests, respectively. 

Champlin and its partners expect to 
purchase 80 percent of the complex's an
nual capacity of 1.2 billion pounds of 
ethylene, as well as significant quantities 
of its 500-million-pound propylene and 
60-million-pound benzene output. These 
products are key ingredients in plastics, 
synthetic rubber and fibers , anti-freeze 
and detergents . 

In mid-1980, Champlin also began 
operating its $27-million cumene plant at 
the Corpus Christi refinery. A signifi-
cant portion of the plant's 400-million
pound annual production has been con
tracted to a major industrial customer. 
Cumene is used in manufacturing lami
nates, building materials, nylon and high
performance plastics. 
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17 Silhouetted at twilight, Champlin's $700-
million joint-venture petrochemical com
plex in Corpus Christi, Texas, above, began 
refining ethylene and other petrochemicals 
in mid-summer. A plant technician, left, 

monitors start-up of a compressor used in 
the gas processing system. At far left, the 
$130-million Phase I expansion and modern
ization program at Champlin's Wilmington, 
California, refinery nears completion. 



Rocky Mountain Energy's earn
ings increased 35 percent, rising 
from $37.2 million to $50.2 mil-

lion in 1980. All three of its business sec
tors, coal, trona and uranium, achieved 
record results. 

The company's growth stemmed 
largely from expansion programs 
launched in prior years. Two new joint
venture coal mines stepped up their oper
ations in 1980, as did RME's Bear Creek 
uranium mill, which had completed a 
major expansion in 1979. 
Coal-The mining of coal from lands in 
which RME has an interest totaled 13.2 mil
lion tons in 1980, an increase of 26 percent 
from 10.5 million tons in 1979. The largest 
portion of this came from RME's Black 
Butte mine near Rock Springs, Wyoming . 
A joint venture with Peter Kiewit Sons', Inc., 
Black Butte first entered production in 
August, 1979, and produced 3. 7 million 
tons in 1980. It is designed to have an 
eventual total annual capacity in excess 
of 6 million tons. Sales were adversely 
affected by an explosion in October that 
temporarily closed the Powerton, Illinois, 
plant of Commonwealth Edison, which 
has contracted to buy the mine's output. 

The Carbon County Coal Company 
mine, a joint venture with Dravo Corpora
tion, produced 521,000 tons of coal in 
1980. All of Carbon County's production 
was shipped to Northern Indiana Public 
Service Company, which has a long
term contract to buy the mine's output. 
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19 Located five miles from Union Pacific's 
main line, the Carbon County underground 
coal mine, above, RME's new joint venture 
with Dravo Corporation, continued to 
increase production in 1980. Union Pacific 
unit coal trains serve Carbon County and 

Rocky Mountain Energy 

five other nearby mines in the Hanna Basin 
in southern Wyoming. Earth mover, left, 
removes overburden from a 35-foot coal 
seam at the Black Butte coal mine, a joint 
venture with Peter Kiewit Sons'. 



An underground mine, Carbon County 
is expected to reach full production of 
1.5 million tons in 1982. 

Operations at the Stansbury mine 
near Rock Springs, Wyoming, continued 
to be troubled by a variety of operating 
problems, and at year end RME wrote 
off $7 million related to its remaining in
vestment in the mine. In 1978 RME had 
written off approximately half of its original 
investment. 

RME's joint-venture mine at Medicine 
Bow and its coal loadout facility at Pros
pect Point both continued to operate 
profitably. Site development work also 
continued at Leucite Hills in southern 
Wyoming, where RME is planning to de
velop the first mine in which it will be sole 
owner and operator. 

During 1980 RME acquired an option to 
purchase large lignite coal reserves, es
timated at approximately 200 million tons, 
in East Texas. The company has entered 
into discussions with several Texas utili
ties to examine the feasibility of supplying 
a mine-mouth power plant that would 
use the lignite as its fuel source. 
Natural Soda Ash-Total output of natural 
soda ash in the Green River Basin of 
southwestern Wyoming was down slightly 
during 1980, but improved prices that led 
to increased royalties resulted in higher 
earnings. Production from the huge trona 
deposit, which is owned primarily by 
RME and the Federal government, was 
6.8 million tons, off slightly from 6.9 mil
lion tons in 1979. Demand from glass 
manufacturers, who normally consume 
about 53 percent of the nation's soda ash, 
was off because of the decline in new 
car sales and home construction . 

Over 80 percent of U.S. soda ash 
comes from Green River, the largest 
known deposit in the world. RME receives 
royalty payments on all trona taken from 
its lands and also has a 49 percent 
interest in Stauffer Chemical Company 
of Wyoming, which is one of four com
panies currently producing soda ash at 
Green River. 

Stauffer of Wyoming operated at over 
95 percent of capacity during the year. A 
record production month of 142,000 tons 
was reported in October. 

An expansion of Stauffer's mine and 
refinery complex, completed in Decem
ber, increased capacity from 1.6 million 
tons annually to 1.9 million tons. This 
expansion incorporates new design 
modifications and will result in a saving 
in energy consumption exceeding 
10 percent. 

A slow but steady increase in demand 
for U.S. soda ash is expected over the 
next several years. Domestic needs are 
projected to grow by an average of about 
2 percent annually through the decade, 
while growth in export demand is ex
pected to be about 10 percent annually. 
Japan and South America are believed to 
be especially promising export markets . 
Uranium-RME's Bear Creek uranium 
mine-and-mill complex in northeastern 
Wyoming, a joint venture with Mono 
Power, a subsidiary of Southern California 
Edison, operated near full capacity 
throughout most of 1980. Over two-thirds 
of the mill's output was sold under exist
ing long-term contracts to Southern Cali
fornia Edison and San Diego Gas and 
Electric. RME has secured spot sales 
contracts with Commonwealth Edison 
and South Carolina Electric Power Com
pany for a total of 430,000 pounds of 
yellowcake to be delivered this year. 
In conjunction with the existing long-term 
contracts, these commitments will sus
tain near-capacity production at Bear 
Creek during 1981, in spite of the indus
try's current imbalance between supply 
and demand. 
Other Activities-During 1980 RME 
studied the economic and environmental 
feasibility of converting some of its lower 
grade coal in southern Wyoming into 
substitute natural gas or other synthetic 
fuels . RME also is continuing to evalu
ate with AMAX, Inc. a jointly owned mo
lybdenum deposit in central Nevada. 
Drilling and engineering studies will be 
conducted over the next several years. 



21 Boring into a wall of trona, a face drill, 
above, at Stauffer Chemical Company of 
Wyoming, loosens ore 850 feet below Wyo
ming's rugged plains. RME owns approx
imately half of the 1,000-square-mile trona 

deposit at Green River, Wyoming, which 
is the world's largest known reserve. 
Left, uranium ore is crushed at the joint
venture mill operated by RME near Douglas, 
Wyoming. 



Upland Industries Corporation, 
the manager of Union Pacific's 
1 million acres of land and 7 million 

acres of mineral rights in 12 western 
states, achieved encouraging results in 
1980 despite a sluggish real estate market 
and high interest rates . Upland's net 
income of $14.8 million fell below 1979's 
record of $18.4 million, which included 
two major sales in Southern California. 
Upland's 1980 revenues from sales, royal
ties and leasing were $37.3 million , com
pared with $46.6 million in 1979. 

In addition to managing its own land 
development program, Upland provides 
services that contribute to the success of 
the other operating companies . As the 
industrial development agent for the Rail
road , Upland last year attracted custom
ers to 111 strategically located properties 
along the Railroad's 9,500-mile system, 
which, in turn, are expected to generate 
annual freight revenues of $36.7 million . In 
the last five years , Upland, in cooperation 
with Union Pacific Railroad, has located 
customers at 681 facilities, from which 
freight revenues are projected to reach 
$125.2 million annually. 

Another major Upland function is to 
serve as custodian and administrator of 
the Union Pacific land bank. Upland 
improved its management capability in 
1980 with a new computer system that 
maintains current and historical data on 
every acre and increases the efficiency 
of land analysis for all components of 
the corporation. 

Industrial parks and districts, which 
now total 55, are the backbone of 
Upland's growth. In 1980 the company 
opened three industrial parks and began 
preparations for five more. The new de
velopments were Southcenter Corporate 
Park, a 190-acre industrial center in 
Kent , Washington , outside Seattle; 
a 135-acre expansion of Centennial Park 
in Salt Lake City; and Union Pacific 
Industrial Center, a 69-acre complex in 
Long Beach , California. 

An important contributor to Upland's 
net income was the sale of major proper
ties. In Aurora, Colorado , a 60-acre site 
was sold to Albertson 's, Inc ., a leading 
supermarket chain, for a grocery dis
tribution center. In Portland , The Boeing 
Company bought 10 additional acres to 
expand an aircraft parts plant constructed 
on 28 acres purchased from Upland in 
1979. An 11-acre site near downtown Port
land was sold as part of a joint project by 
the city and the Department of Housing 
and Urban Development to construct 
low-cost housing . 

Another major development in 1980 
was the agreement between Union Pacific 
and the City of Los Angeles to dismiss the 
Consolidated Dock condemnation pro
ceeding . Thi s action , filed by the city in 
1969, claimed rights to 206 acres of oil
producing property in the harbor. Under 
the condemnation agreement, Upland 
sold a 75-acre site to the city in return for 
the corporation 's retention of a substan
tial majority of its remaining properties . 

Plans are being developed for the optimal 
use of Upland 's 900 acres in the Los 
Angeles- Long Beach area, and Upland 
is actively supporting the Port of Long 
Beach's efforts to construct a West 
Coast terminal for the export of coal to 
Asian nations. 

Last year Upland completed a 
350,000-square-foot office/warehouse in 
Carson, California, which the company 
leased to Sharp Electronics Corporation , 
a major Japanese manufacturer, on 
a joint-venture basis with Tooley & Com
pany, a California developer. 

Plans for constructing a second 500-
room tower for the Union Plaza Hotel in 
Las Vegas on land presently owned 
by Upland are being developed by Scott 
Corporation. The expansion program 
is dependent upon placement of financ
ing by Scott, which operates the hotel. 
Upland is continuing to study develop
ment opportunities for an adjacent 
320-acre site. 

As a result of the rapid growth of towns 
affected by energy development in south
ern Wyoming, Upland sold 732 acres 
for residential use in the state last year. In 
addition to sales in Rock Springs and 
Rawlins, Wyoming, a large parcel was 
sold for residential housing in Hanna, 
Wyoming , for employees of RME's joint
venture Carbon County coal mine. 
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23 Two of Upland's industrial parks in the 
Seattle area-Southcenter, above fore
ground, and West Valley, upper right-typify 
55 parks which last year added 111 new 
rail-served customers in 12 western states. 
At far left, Upland's joint-venture facility, 

Upland Industries 

the Sharp Electronics office/warehouse 
near Los Angeles, opened in mid-summer. 
Workmen, near left, complete concrete food 
storage facility in Industrial Park No.1, 
one of six Upland parks in metropol-
itan Denver. 



It Union Pacific Corporation strives 
to encourage the growth of the 
people it employs, to enrich the 

communities where it does business and 
to preserve the integrity of the land it uses. 
Through Union Pacific Foundation it also 
supports non-profit institutions that bene
fit areas where the corporation operates. 
Community Relations-During the year 
Union Pacific Railroad continued its tradi
tion of helping communities along its 
lines that suffer natural disasters. When 

Grand Island, Nebraska, was struck by 
two tornadoes in June, more than 130 
employees were dispatched to make 
temporary repairs to employees' homes 
and to help clear debris from yards and 
roads in the town. The Railroad also sent 
dining cars and maintenance-of-way 
bunk cars, along with supplies of food, 
water and plywood. 

Upland continued to assist commu
nities affected by rapid energy develop
ment in Wyoming . The company donated 
93 acres in Sweetwater County, where 
RME and Champlin have facilities, for 
a recreational area. In cooperation with 
Amoco and Chevron, Champlin helped 
establish the Overthrust Industrial Asso
ciation, an organization that assists com
munities affected by energy-related 
growth in the Overthrust Belt. 

To ensure permanent use of Eldorado 
Canyon State Park as a recreational area, 
Rocky Mountain Energy donated 270 acres 
of mineral rights to the state of Colorado. 
RME also donated to Western Wyoming 
Community College in Rock Springs an 
abandoned mine, including a 413,000-ton 
coal reserve, for use as a technical training 

site. Other representative donations in
cluded a $15,000 - emission spectrometer 
given to Utah State University by the Rail
road to identify mineral traces in dairy 
products; Upland's donation of a $17,500-

data processing unit to the Creighton Uni
versity School of Medicine for use in plot
ting electrocardiograms; and Champlin's 
gift io Texas A & I University of models of 
a butane splitter plant and a cumene 
plant, valued at $110,000. 
Environment and Conservation-in 1980 
Union Pacific spent $31 million on en
vironmental and conservation programs, 
an increase of 11 percent over 1979. 
These programs helped to preserve the 
air, land, water and animal life in areas 
where the company operates. 

In its coal and uranium mining activities, 
Rocky Mountain Energy reclaims land 
concurrently with mine development, 
causing as little ecological disruption as 
possible . RME environmental specialists 
also continued to study the movements 
and behavior of pronghorn antelope, elk 
and sage grouse in Wyoming. Their study 
will determine how mining can be con
ducted in certain areas without adversely 
affecting the wildlife. 

Champlin expanded its programs to 
maintain the quality of the air surrounding 
its manufacturing operations. During 1980 
the company spent $17.5 million on pollu
tion control equipment at its facilities. 

All of Union Pacific's operating com
panies continued their efforts to conserve 
energy. Activities included the Railroad 's 

conservation task force that supervises 
the use, purchase and supply of fuel 
throughout the company; car-pooling pro
grams coordinated by the Railroad and 
van-pooling by RME; and energy-saving 
refinery motors installed by Champlin. 

Human Resources-Throughout the cor
poration , a variety of training and edu
cation programs, some of which are 
described below, enhanced the skills 
and abilities of employees, approxi
mately 30 percent of whom took one or 
more courses last year. 
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People and Public Affairs 

Movement and behavior of wildlife near 
potential mine sites are the subjects of a three
year RME study that includes the tagging, 
above, of approximately 250 pronghorn 
antelope. Helicopter, left, serves Harris Hos
pital-Methodist's Champlin Emergency 

Medicine Department in Fort Worth; a grant 
from Union Pacific Foundation helped 
establish the facility. Far left, Railroad 
employees, supplies and equipment aided 
victims of twin tornadoes that struck 
Grand Island, Nebraska, in June. 



At Union Pacific Railroad, more than 
5,000 employees received skills training. 
In addition, 2,900 officers and supervisors 
participated in managerial development 
seminars. A large number of employees 
also were trained in handling hazardous 
materials. Champlin offered courses 
on safety measures and professional de
velopment. RME sponsored courses that 
expanded employees' knowledge of the 
coal and uranium industries, and Upland 
held two management training seminars. 

One of the Railroad's special pro
grams is its pre-retirement counseling for 
employees and their spouses. Over a 
six-week period, company and guest 
lecturers cover such topics as financial 
planning, wills and trusts, employee 
benefits, health, housing and aging. The 
program is directed by a gerontology 
expert, herself a retiree. 

At RME, a "Driving Safety and Survival 
Awareness" course was developed for 
field personnel who often work in isolated 
areas. The eight-hour course teaches 
winter driving, storm survival techniques 
and emergency vehicle repairs . RME and 
Champlin both sponsored Career De
velopment Programs in Denver for their 
energy professionals. These programs 
pinpoint gaps in each professional's job 
experience and provide custom-tailored 
training courses to fill individual needs. 

Union Pacific Corporation's Tuition 
Assistance Program is, for many employ
ees, another important path to profes
sional and personal development. In 

1980 it provided $731,000 to enable 1,687 
employees to take work-related educa
tional courses. In addition, 33 executives 
participated in management develop
ment programs at such institutions as 
Cornell, Harvard, the Massachusetts Insti
tute of Technology, and The University 
of Utah. 
Corporate Contributions-The Union 
Pacific Foundation in 1980 expanded its 
wide-ranging philanthropic programs on 
behalf of Union Pacific Corporation and its 
four operating companies. Grants totaling 
$4.4 million were awarded to more than 
600 organizations and institutions within 
the corporation's operating territory. 

Education continued to command the 
largest percentage of the Foundation's 
grant program in 1980, followed by health, 
social welfare-including more than 90 
United Ways in Union Pacific communities 
-and arts and culture. 

With one of its primary goals being to 
help others help themselves, the Founda
tion stresses contributions for programs 
that create income or provide ongoing 
savings that may greatly exceed the 
amount of the contribution. 

In 1980 a number of grants supported 
projects to increase energy efficiency. For 
example, at Union College in Lincoln, 
Nebraska, the Foundation helped finance 
the cost of converting oil-burning boilers 
to burn wood scraps from a furniture 
factory located on campus. The college 
anticipates savings of approximately 
$100,000 annually in fuel oil costs. 

A grant to Happy Hill Farm Children's 
Home, Glen Rose, Texas, which cares for 
underprivileged children, helped estab
lish an irrigation system for vegetables 
grown for the farm and for sale. 

Harris Hospital-Methodist in Fort Worth, 
Texas, received a grant to modernize the 
Champlin Emergency Medicine Depart
ment and to purchase equipment that will 
permit 24-hour emergency treatment 
for 35,000 patients annually from northern 
Texas and southern Oklahoma. The 
Foundation also awarded a grant to Affil
iate Artists, Inc., for sponsorship of a 
tour of seven Nebraska communities by 
opera singer Evelyn Petros, who per
formed for a wide variety of audiences. 
Educational Support-Union Pacific Rail
road operates two scholarship programs, 
which granted a total of $107,000 to out
standing students in 1980. Vocational 
Agriculture scholarships were awarded 
to 100 high school seniors nominated by 
4H Club and Future Farmers of America 
organizations. In addition, 114 scholar
ships were awarded to sons and daugh
ters of employees. All scholarships were 
increased from $400 to $500. 

The corporation also began a scholar
ship program which makes awards of 
$500 to $2,000, based on need, to all 
children of employees and retirees who 
are finalists in the National Merit Scholar
ship Program. 

The corporation expanded its educa
tional Matching Gifts Program in 1980, 
contributing a total of $220,000 to 209 in
stitutions, up from $128,000 and 152 in 
1979. Employee gifts of up to $3,000 were 
matched on a two-to-one basis. The 
company also extended the program to 
include contributions to hospitals and 
cultural institutions, matching employee 
gifts of up to $2,000 per year on a one
to-one basis. 
Management Changes - Union Pacific 
Corporation elected Charles L. Eaton, for
merly vice president-Strategic Plan-
ning, to the new position of senior vice 
president-Planning and External Affairs. 
Russell S. Davis, who had been assistant 
controller-Planning and Analysis, was 
elected vice president-Strategic Plan
ning. John R. Mendenhall, formerly direc
tor of taxes and general tax counsel, 
was elected to the new position of vice 
president-Taxes. 

26 



27 Training and development at Union Pacific 
Corporation ranges from programs such as 
the Railroad's Mechanical Department 
orientation seminar, left, designed to en
hance employee skills, to university-level 
advanced management developmel'lt 

programs. Recent graduates of M.I.T.'s year
long Sloan Fellows Program are Thomas 
L. Watts of the Railroad, left, and James 
W. Shaw of RME, center, shown above with 
M.I.T.'s director of executive development 
programs, Alan F. White. 



Financial Review 

The financial review discusses principal reasons for changes in 
results of operations and sources and uses of funds. The review 
should be read in conjunction with the financial statements 
and notes, and the supplementary information. 

Consolidated Results of Operations 
1980 Compared to 1979 
Consolidated earnings advanced to $404.5 million in 1980 from 
$382.5 million in 1979, despite the economic slowdown which 
began in early 1980. While freight rates and bulk commodity 
shipments improved during the current year, the effects of the 
economic slowdown together with certain inflationary costs held 
the increase in transportation earnings to $14.4 million. Oil and 
gas earnings advanced by $8.9 million, as significantly im
proved revenues resulting from the phased decontrol of domes
tic prices more than offset depressed margins and lower sales 
for refined products. Mining earnings rose by $13.0 million, due 
principally to higher volumes and improved prices for coal and 
soda ash . Earnings from land operations declined by $3.7 mil
lion. A discussion of results by segment is included in commen
tary under separate operating company sections. 

Return on average stockholders' equity was 15.0 percent for 
1980 compared to 15.8 percent for 1979. Revenues rose to $4.87 
billion in 1980 from $4.03 billion in 1979 and net income as a 
percent of revenues for 1980 was 8.3 percent compared with 9.5 
percent for 1979. 
1979 Compared to 1978 
Each of the Corporation's business segments contributed to the 
consolidated earnings increase in 1979. Consolidated earn
ings rose $118.4 million, 45 percent over 1978 earnings of $264.1 
million. Oil and gas earnings increased by $86.9 million to $182.1 
million, principally from improved prices along with strong de
mand for refined products, crude oil and natural gas. In contrast, 

.1978 was marked by a worldwide surplus of refined products 
which caused severe cost/price pressures. Transportation 

Revenues in 76 77 78 79 80 
Billions of Dollars 

Transportation 
• Natural Resources and Other 

earnings advanced by $10.6 mi llion to $150.7 mi llion as freight 
rates improved and volume increases in virtually all commodities 
contributed favorably to the 9 percent increase in revenue ton
miles. Mining earnings increased $9.6 million from the $27.6 
million for 1978, principally as a result of the opening of the Black 
Butte joint-venture coal mine and continued strength in the soda 
ash market. Land earnings of $18.4 million more than doubled the 
$8.5 million for 1978; two large land sales in the Los Angeles area 
accounted for much of the gain, with increased land sales in 
Upland industrial parks also contributing to the improvement. 

Return on average stockholders' equity increased to 15.8 per
cent for 1979 from 12.0 percent for 1978. Net income as a percent 
of revenues for 1979 was 9.5 percent compared with 8.8 percent 
for 1978. 
Revenues 
Consolidated revenues increased $1.04 billion, 35 percent over 
the $2.99 billion in 1978. Oil and gas sales and royalties rose 
$729.3 million, or 55 percent, primarily from improved prices for 
refined products, crude oil and natural gas. Sales volumes of 
refined products and liquid hydrocarbons were down slightly in 
1979, while natural gas volume rose by 13 percent. Improved 
freight rates accounted for $175.1 million of the $264.8 million, or 
17 percent, advance in 1979 transportation revenues. 
Costs and Expenses 
Consolidated expenses advanced $920.9 million or 34 percent 
in 1979, with oil and gas costs accounting for $641.6 million . In
creased crude oil and other petroleum raw material costs of 
$4 77.4 million and utility costs of $31.7 million resu lted principally 
from higher crude oil prices. Transportation expenses increased 
$259.6 million, as sharply rising diesel fuel prices added $73.6 
million. Other inflationary costs for transportation operations in
cluded $83.7 million for wages and related costs and $24.9 
million for materials and suppl ies; these expense categories 
also include $23.0 million and $10.9 million as a result of higher 
traffic volumes and maintenance levels. 

Earnings 
per Share 

• Transportation 

76 77 78 79 80 

• Natural Resources and Other 

• 



Funds Flow and Liquidity 
The Past Five Years 
Earnings rose in each of these years, with 1980 earnings of $405 
million more than doubling the $188 million for 1976, and rep
resented a compound annual growth rate of 21 percent. This 
consistent performance reflects the Corporation's ongoing com
mitment to capital investment programs designed to expand , 
upgrade and maintain the productive capacity of its business 
segments. Capital investments were $3.3 billion and accounted 
for the single largest use of funds by the Corporation . In addi
tion, dividends amounted to $507 million for this period, reflect
ing increases in each year. Compound growth rates for these 
uses of funds were 30 percent and 19 percent, respectively, 
since 1976. 

The primary source of funds during this period has been 
operating cash flow. This strong cash flow has made substantial 
funds available for use in connection with the Corporation's capi
tal investments, while also enabling it to maintain a strong divi
dend policy. During this period , total operating cash flow was 
$2.8 billion , or 84 percent of total capital investments . 

Funds required in excess of operating cash flow have been 
obtained mostly from outside financings . At December 31 , 1980, 
debt due after one year was $1 .3 billion , compared to $725 mil
lion at year-end 1975. The ratio of debt to total capitalization at 
year-end 1980 was 27.4 percent, a reasonable level in view of the 
recent growth and capital-intensive nature of the Corporation's 
business and the ratio of 25.6 percent at year-end 1975. 
1980 and 1979 
During 1979, the Corporation funded $858.0 million in a variety of 
capital investment programs along with $115 .8 million in divi
dends. In comparison, operating cash flow aggregated $681 .8 
million or 79 percent of funds required for capital investments. 
Existing temporary cash investments and additional borrow
ings provided the remainder of funds. Debt due after one year 
increased by $29.9 million from the $843.1 million at year-end 
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1978. The Corporation 's debt to total capital employed ratio was 
22.2 percent at year-end 1979. This ratio compared favorably 
with other railroad and natural resource companies. 

Capital investments rose to $1.1 billion in 1980 and dividends 
advanced to $139.0 million , representing a combined increase of 
30 percent over 1979. Operating cash flow was $801 .2 million , or 
71 percent of capital investments . Long-term debt financing dur
ing 1980 included a $250 million public offering of 30-year de
bentures which were rated "At\', and a private note placement 
aggregating $150 million . Debt due after one year increased by 
$451 .7 million to $1 .3 billion at year-end 1980. 

At year-end 1980, the Corporation had short-term and long
term credit facilities with various banks totaling, respectively, 
$300 million and $276 million. These facilities supported com
mercial paper and other short-term borrowings outstanding of 
$130 million. 
Capital Investments 
In 1980 the Corporation continued its strategy of maintaining the 
preeminence of its railroad system and aggressively developing 
its energy and natural resource businesses by increasing its 
capital investments to $1 .1 billion , or 31 percent over 1979 in
vestments of $858.0 million. Direct capital expenditures totaled 
$965.6 million compared with $668.6 million in 1979. Union 
Pacific 's share of capital expenditures of joint-venture and af
filiated companies was $159.6 million in 1980 and $189.4 million 
in 1979. Transportation expenditures in 1980 included equipment 
acquisitions of $288.4 million , up $70 .8 million from 1979. Ex
penditures for roadway and structures were $96.7 million in 1980 
and $87.4million in 1979. Champlin invested $640.3 million in 
1980, a 38 percent increase over 1979, including $379.1 million 
for acreage acquisition and exploration and development in 
North America, $168.0 million for refinery expansion and modern
ization, primarily at Wilmington , and $83 .6 million for completion 
of the Corpus Christi petrochemical complex. In 1979, $265.7 
million was spent on exploration and development programs 
and $77.4 million on refineries. Mining investments increased 12 
percent to $89.9 million and included $28.9 million to increase 
soda ash production capacity and $29.1 million for the com
pletion of the Black Butte and Carbon County joint-venture 
coal mines. 

Capital investments in 1981 are budgeted at $1 .2 bill ion , with 
approximately $1.0 billion earmarked for energy and natural 
resource development. This program reflects the Corporation 's 
share of joint-venture projects and represents an increase of 
6 percent over 1980. Planned oil and gas investments of $891 
million, a 39 percent increase over 1980, include $683 million for 
lease acquisitions and exploration and development projects, 
as well as $208 million , primarily for expansion of refinery capac
ity at Wilmington and Corpus Christi . In addition , approximately 
$500 million is budgeted beyond 1981, essentially for refinery 
expansion. The Railroad 's budget of $199 million includes $111 
million for the maintenance of roadway. Equipment acquisitions 
of $88 million are $200 million below 1980 expenditures because 
of the return of 76 locomotives and 2,509 freight cars and 
cabooses formerly leased to the Rock Island Railroad and early 
acquisition of 80 locomotives scheduled for delivery in 1981 . Min
ing investments of $72 million include $34 million for the devel
opment of coal properties, and $25 million for expansion of soda 
ash capacity. Land expenditures are budgeted at $30 million . 

The Corporation intends to finance these capital investments 
with internally generated funds and from short-term borrowings, 
railroad equipment obligations and other long-term financing. 



Responsibilities for Financial Statements 
The accompanying financial statements, which consolidate the 
accounts of Union Pacific Corporation and its subsidiaries, have 
been prepared in conformity with generally accepted account
ing principles appropriate in the circumstances. 

The integrity and objectivity of data in these financial state
ments and accompanying notes, including estimates and 
judgments related to matters not concluded by year end, are the 
responsibility of management as is all other information in this 
Annual Report unless otherwise indicated. Management de
votes ongoing attention to review and appraisal of its system of 
internal controls to provide reasonable assurance at reasonable 
cost that the Corporation's assets are protected and that trans
actions and events are recorded properly. This system is aug
mented by a staff of corporate traveling auditors supplemented 
by internal auditors in the subsidiary operating companies; care
ful attention to selection and development of qualified financial 
personnel; programs to ensure timely communication and 
monitoring of policies, standards and delegated authorities; and 
evaluation by independent public accountants during their ex
amination of the annual financial statements . 

These financial statements have been examined by Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells, independent public accountants. Their 
report , which appears on this page, expresses their opinion on 
whether management's financial statements, considered in their 
entirety, present fairly the Corporation's financial condition and 
operating results in conformity with generally accepted account
ing principles. Their examination is conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and includes are
view of internal controls and sufficient tests to provide them with 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements are neither 
materially misleading nor contain material errors. 

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, composed 
entirely of outside directors as identified on page 48, meets 
regularly with financial management, internal auditors and the 
independent public accountants to review the work of each. 
The independent public accountants have free access to the 
Audit Committee, without management representatives present, 
to discuss the results of their examination and their opinions 
on the adequacy of internal controls and the quality of finan
cial reporting. 

Chairman of the Board 
and Chief Executive Officer 

Senior Vice President 
Finance 

Auditors' Opinion 
Union Pacific Corporation, its Directors and Stockholders: 

We have examined the statements of consolidated financial 
position of Union Pacific Corporation and subsidiary companies 
as of December 31, 1980, 1979 and 1978 and the related state
ments of consolidated income, consolidated changes in stock
holders' equity, and consolidated changes in financ ial position 
for the years then ended. Our examinations were made in ac
cordance with generally accepted auditing standards and , 
accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and 
such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary 
in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present 
fairly the financial position of Union Pacific Corporation and sub
sidiary companies at December 31, 1980, 1979 and 1978 and 
the results of their operations and the changes in their financ ial 
position for the years then ended, in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis. 

January 26, 1981 
NewYork, NewYork 
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Business Segments 

Union Pacific Corporation and 
Subsidiary Companies 

Thousands of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 
Revenues Transportation $2,061 ,330 $1,793,478 $1,528,739 $1,313,567 $1 '174,544 

Oil and gas<•> 2,602,252 2,060,024 1,330,743 1 '141 ,044 826,746 
Mining 130,771 89,406 69,122 47,190 24,809 
Land 37,323 46,566 34,557 26,615 21,256 

... Equity and other income 40,654 39,215 26,267 25,879 17,609 

Total $4,872,330 $4,028,689 $2,989,428 $2,554,295 $2,064,964 

... Income Transportation $ 277,330 $ 249,504 $ 252,087 $ 214,991 $ 179,604 
Oil and gas 348,450 328,403 186,264 162,589 113,628 
Mining<b> 30,544 29,459 15,621 17,783 10,210 
Land 14,649 23,083 10,734 3,509 5,865 

Total operating income 670,973 630,449 464,706 398,872 309,307 
Equity and other income 40,654 39,215 26,267 25,879 17,609 
Interest expense (88,001) (69,217) (68,342) (66,817) (60,672) 
Corporate expenses (64,327) (37,699) (25,052) (19,945) (19,063) 

Income before 
Federal income taxes $ 559,299 $ 562,748 $ 397,579 $ 337,989 $ 247,181 

Net Income Transportation $ 165,078 $ 150,693 $ 140,141 $ 116,262 $ 98,656<dl 
Oil and gas 191 ,011 182,069 95,129 84,381 75,806 
Mining 50,177 37,210 27,593 23,211 16,196 
Land 14,765 18,446 8,479 4,220 4,535 
Corporate (16,485) (5,932) (7,232) (6,165) (7,518) 
Total<c> $ 404,546 $ 382,486 $ 264,110 $ 221 ,909 $ 187,675<dl 

Assets Transportation $3,443,303 $3,151,394 $2,859,160 $2,796,562 $2,587,498 
(at Year End) Oil and gas 2,287,183 1,530,119 1 '142,687 1,055,093 827,806 

Mining 267,777 200,002 119,175 98,982 80,230 
Land 91 ,810 88,549 92,326 102,661 115,476 
Corporate<•> 105,074 116,819 223,763 63,127 82,736 

Total $6,1 95,147 $5,086,883 $4,437,111 $4,116,425 $3,693,746 

Depreciation, Transportation $ 108,134 $ 96,545 $ 91,572 $ 86,397 $ 80,288 
Depletion, Oil and gas 148,434 100,544 72,599 58,925 47,894 
Amortization Mining 1,377 1,845 1,403 1 '122 312 
and Retirements Land 714 738 724 682 719 

Corporate 503 503 503 503 503 

Total $ 259,162 $ 200,175 $ 166,801 $ 147,629 $ 129,716 

Capital Transportation $ 385,076 $ 305,025 $ 241,749 $ 204,189 $ 177,943 
Expenditures Oil and gas 556,663 353,420 176,543 147,243 187,135 

Mining 22,61 7 8,172 5,140 12,339 12,958 
Land 1,212 2,000 766 450 273 

Total $ 965,568 $ 668,617 $ 424,198 $ 364,221 $ 378,309 

<•>includes sales of diesel fuel to other segments <c>Net income by segment includes equity and other 
of $59.5 million in 1980 and $22.1 million in 1979. income, interest (allocated on use of funds at rates 
Such sales were nominal prior to 1979. which reflect the Corporation's cost) and Federal 

<b>Atter effects of writeoffs of $11 .0 million in 1980 income taxes (which give effect to all deductions 
and $6.7 million in 1978 relating to uneconomic and credits generated by the segment). 
mineral resource assets. <d>Before extraordinary credit of $7.5 million. 

<•>corporate assets are principally cash, temporary 
cash investments and marketable securities. 

The accompanying accounting policy 
disclosures and notes to financial statements 
are an integral part of this information. 
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Revenues 

Costs and 
Expenses 

Per Common 
Share 

Statement of 
Consolidated Income 

Union Pacific Corporation and 
Subsidiary Companies 

Thousands of Dollars Except Per Share Amounts 

Transportation 
Natural resources-sales and royalties 
Equity and other income (Note 3) 

Total 

Crude oil and other petroleum raw materials 
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 
Fuel and utilities 
Materials and supplies 
Depreciation, depletion, amortization 

and retirements 
State, local and other taxes 
Interest expense (Note 7) 
Other costs 

Total 

Income Before Federal Income Taxes 
Federal Income Taxes (Note 5) 

Net Income 

Earnings 

Dividends 

The accompanying accounting policy 
disc losures and notes to financ ial statements 
are an integ ral part of these statements. 

1980 1979 1978 

$2,061 ,330 $1 ,793,478 $1,528,739 
2,770,346 2,195,996 1,434,422 

40,654 39,215 26,267 

4,872,330 4,028,689 2,989,428 

1,535,963 1 ,241 ,391 762,653 
1,011 ,412 916,499 785,877 

501 ,968 348,006 234,635 
326,925 283,026 242,509 

259,162 200,175 166,801 
117,315 77,739 66,956 

88,001 69,217 68,342 
472,285 329,888 264,076 

4,313,031 3,465,941 2,591 ,849 

559,299 562,748 397,579 
154,753 180,262 133,469 

$ 404,546 $ 382,486 $ 264,110 

$ 4.22 $ 4.01 $ 2.78 

$ 1.45 $ 1.21 $ 1.04 
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Assets 

Current Assets 

.. 
Investments 
(Note 3) 

Properties 

Liabilities and 
Stockholders' Equity 

Current Liabilities 

Other Liabilities 
and Equity 
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Statement of Consolidated 
Financial Position 

Union Pacific Corporation and 
Subsidiary Companies 

Thousands of Dollars at December 31, 

Cash (Note 6) 
Temporary cash investments (Note 3) 
Accounts receivable- net 
Inventories (Note 2) 
Other current assets 

Total 

Investments in and advances to affiliated 
companies 

Other investments 
Land held for future development, at cost 

Total 

Cost (Notes 4 and 6) 
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion 

and amortization 

Net 

Other Assets 

Total Assets 

Short-term borrowings 
Accounts payable 
Accrued wages and vacation 
Income and other taxes (Note 5) 
Dividends and interest 
Debt due within one year (Note 6) 
Other current liabilities 

Total 

Debt Due After One Year (Note 6) 
Deferred Federal Income Taxes (Note 5) 
Other Liabilities 
Stockholders' Equity (page 35) 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 

The accompanying accounting pol icy 
disc losures and notes to financial statements 
are an integral part of these statements. 

1980 1979 1978 

$ 22,126 $ 16,477 $ 21 ,521 
22,224 57,767 160,485 

673,206 461 ,569 337,850 
327,421 266,349 195,491 
108,536 61,763 52,746 

1,153,513 863,925 768,093 

337,449 237,550 116,810 
77,929 60,634 62,256 
39,576 41,472 46,318 

454,954 339,656 225,384 

5,823,656 5,000,576 4,442,106 

1,372,291 1,249,734 1 '149,667 

4,451,365 3,750,842 3,292,439 

135,315 132,460 151 '195 

$6,195,147 $5,086,883 $4,437,111 

$ $ $ 42,000 
485,321 358,122 155,888 
112,591 103,601 78,561 
72,660 104,595 83,250 
69,686 54,119 50,216 
53,865 48,510 47,278 

181,013 128,228 126,398 

975,136 797, 175 583,591 

1,324,750 873,059 843,119 
896,608 744,927 634,518 
166,820 113,493 89,918 

2,831,833 2,558,229 2,285,965 

$6,195,147 $5,086,883 $4,437,111 



Source of Funds 

Application of 
Funds 

Increases 
(Decreases) in 
Working Capital 

Statement of Consolidated 
Changes in Financial Position 

Union Pacific Corporation and 
Subsidiary Companies 

Thousands of Dollars 

Operations 
Net income 
Charges not requiring current outlay of 

working capital 
Depreciation and other non-cash charges 
Non-current deferred Federal income taxes 

Working capital provided by operations 
Proceeds from long-term financing 
Advances repaid by affiliated companies 
Changes in funds segregated for capital 

expenditures 
Other-net 

Total 

Capital expenditures 
Advances to affiliated companies 
Dividends declared 
Reduction of long-term debt 

Total 

Change in Working Capital During Year 
Working Capital at Beginning of Year 

Working Capital at End of Year 

Cash 
Temporary cash investments 
Accounts receivable 
Inventories 
Other current assets 
Short-term borrowings 
Accounts payable, wages and vacation 
Other current liabilities 

Total 

The accompanying accounting policy 
disc losures and notes to financial statements 
are an integral part of these statements. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1980 1979 1978 

404,546 $ 382,486 $ 264,110 

269,727 204,417 165,897 
148,669 111 ,216 57,721 

822,942 698,119 487,728 
528,400 90,000 51 ,000 

81,628 84,472 95,970 

6,602 8, 711 106,634 
15,832 22,297 36,875 

1,455,404 903,599 778,207 

965,568 668,617 424,198 
165,071 176,773 125,225 
138,991 115,764 98,787 

74,147 60,197 76,088 

1,343,777 1,021 ,351 724,298 

111,627 (117, 752) 53,909 
66,750 184,502 130,593 

178,377 $ 66,750 $ 184,502 

5,649 $ (5,044) $ (3,729) 
(35,543) (102,718) 156,026 
211,637 123,719 15,652 

61,072 70,858 3,191 
46,773 9,017 (14, 154) 

42,000 12,000 
(136, 189) (227,274) (53,458) 

(41,772) (28,31 0) (61 ,619) 

111,627 $ (117,752) $ 53,909 
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Capital Stock 
(Note 9) 

... 

Paid-in Surplus 
(Note9) 

Retained Earnings 
(Note 6) 
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Statement of Consolidated 
Changes in Stockholders' Equity 

Union Pacific Corporation and 
Subsidiary Companies 

Thousands of Dollars 

Preferred Stock, no par value (authorized 
20,000,000 shares) ; 43/.1% Convertible 
Preferred Stock, Series A; $10 stated value-
outstanding 

Balance at beginning of year (197,394 
shares in 1980; 233,800 in 1979 
and 281 ,189 in 1978) 

Less shares redeemed or converted into 
Common Stock (197,394 shares in 1980; 
36,406 in 1979 and 4 7,389 in 1978) 

Balance at end of year (197,394 shares in 1979 
and 233,800 in 1978) 

Common Stock, $2 .50 par value (authorized 
200,000,000 shares)-outstanding 

Balance at beginning of year, restated for 
two-for-one split (95 ,541 ,076 shares in 1980; 
95 ,183,844 in 1979 and 94,953,060 in 1978) 

Issuance of shares upon conversion of 43/.1% 
Convertible Debentures and Preferred Stock 
and exercise of stock options (444,025 
shares in 1980; 357,232 in 1979 and 
230,784 in 1978) 

Balance at end of year (95 ,985, 101 shares in 
1980; 95,541 ,076 in 1979 and 95,183,844 
in 1978) 

Balance at beginning of year 
Issuance of Common Stock in excess of par upon 

conversion of 43/4% Convertible Debentures and 
Preferred Stock, redemption of Preferred Stock, 
and exercise of stock options 

Balance at end of year 

Balance at beginning of year 
Net income 

Dividends declared 

Balance at end of year 

Total Stockholders' Equity 

The accompanying accounting policy 
disclosures and notes to financial statements 
are an integral part of these statements . 

1980 1979 1978 

$ 1,974 $ 2,338 $ 2,812 

1,974 364 474 

1,974 2,338 

238,853 237,960 237,383 

1,110 893 577 

239,963 238,853 237,960 

116,910 111 ,897 108,887 

8,913 5,013 3,01 0 

125,823 116,910 111 ,897 

2,200,492 1,933,770 1,768,447 
404,546 382,486 264,110 

2,605,038 2,316,256 2,032,557 
(138,991) (115,764) (98,787) 

2,466,047 2,200,492 1,933,770 

$2,831 ,833 $2,558,229 $2 ,285 ,965 



Accounting Policies 

Principles of Consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts 
of Un ion Pacific Corporation (Corporation) and all subsidi
aries. Investments in affiliated companies (companies in which 
the Corporation owns between 20 percent and 50 percent of 
the voting stock) are accounted for on the equity method. All 
material inter-company transactions are eliminated. Certain 
prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the 
1980 presentation . 
Inventories 
Materials and supplies are at average cost. Refined products 
and crude oil are at cost under the last-in , first -out method 
(LIFO) . Real estate developed and held for sale is carried at the 
cost of land and improvements thereto. All inventories are at 
the lower of cost or market. 
Oil and Gas Accounting Policies 
Champlin Petroleum Company (Champlin) follows the success
ful efforts method of accounting for oil and gas exploration costs. 

Costs of developing producing properties , including drilling 
costs and applicable leasehold acquisition costs, are capital
ized. Drilling costs of unsuccessful exploratory wells , geological 
and geophysical costs and carrying costs are charged to 
expense when incurred . 

Depletion and amortization of producing properties , includ
ing depreciat ion of well and support equipment, are recorded 
by a unit-of-production method based upon proved reserves. 
Acquisition costs of unproved properties are amortized from 
date of acquisition on a composite basis which considers past 
success experience and average lease life. 
Mining Accounting Policies 
Leasehold and development costs are capitalized and sub
sequently amortized on a unit-of-production method when pro
duction commences . Carrying costs of mineral rights are 
expensed currently. 

Depreciation 
Provisions for depreciation are computed principally on the 
straight-line method based on estimated service lives of depre
ciable properties, except for rails , ties and other track material 
owned by Union Pacific Railroad Company (Railroad) for which 
the generally accepted industry alternative of replacement 
accounting is utilized . Under this method , replacements in kind 
are charged to expense and betterments (improvements) 
are capitalized . 
Excess of Investment in Consolidated Subsidiaries 
Over Equities in Recorded Net Assets 
This cost ($71 ,7 40,000 included in other assets) relates primarily 
to the 1970 acquisition of Champlin and is not being amor-
tized because , in the opinion of management, there has been 
no diminution in the underlying value of the investment. 
Investment Tax Credit 
Benefits from the investment tax credit are recorded currently 
in income. 
Earnings Per Common Share 
Earnings per common share are based on the weighted average 
number of shares outstanding during the periods , after giving 
effect to the two-for-one common stock split effective April 25, 
1980 and to dividends on outstanding preferred stock . Shares 
issuable upon exerc ise of outstanding stock options and 
conversion of outstanding convertible securities are excluded 
from the computation because their effect is not material. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

1. Business 
The Corporation consists of companies operating principally in 
the United States engaged in railroad transportation of manu
factured goods, minerals and farm products; oil and gas 
exploration, development, production, refining and marketing; 
mining of coal, uranium and trona; and land sales and leases 
of industrial and commercial sites. The following financial infor
mation is an integral part of these financial statements: 

Business Segments for the years ended December 31, 1980, 
1979 and 1978 
Supplementary Information (unaudited) 

Measuring Inflationary Impacts 
Oil and Gas-

Proved Reserves 
Reserve Recognition Accounting 

Mineral Production and Reserves 

2. Inventories 
Inventories consist of the following: 

Thousands of Dollars 1980 
Materials and supplies $167,944 
Crude oil 82,373 
Refined products 56,812 
Real estate developed 

and held for sale 20,292 

$327,421 

1979 1978 
$138,030 $ 88,167 

52,260 50,067 
61,330 43,204 

14,729 14,053 
$266,349 $195,491 

The excess of current replacement cost over the carrying 
value of inventories for which cost has been determined under 
the LIFO method at December 31, 1980, 1979 and 1978, 
approximated $195,700,000,$164,200,000 and $42,300,000, 
respectively. 

3. Investments 
Temporary cash investments are at cost which approximates 
market. 

Investments in affiliates are at equity and include affiliate 
net income of $1,855,000 in 1980, $10,246,000 in 1979 and 
$8,449,000 in 1978. 

Other investments include marketable equity securities at a 
written-down cost of $61,033,000, $4 7,259, 000 and $46,791,000 
at December 31, 1980, 1979 and 1978, respectively. At those 
dates quoted market value exceeded the carrying value of such 
securities by approximately $40,429,000, $25,310,000 and 
$30,268,000, respectively. 

Marketable equity securities include an investment in 
2,149,319 shares of IC Industries, Inc. common stock with a car
rying value of $35,195,000 at December 31, 1980. The Corpo
ration has agreed to dispose of the entire investment by 
August 10, 1982. 
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4. Properties 
Major property accounts, at cost, are as follows: 

Millions of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 
Transportation 
Road $1,420.1 $1,335.6 $1,258.9 
Equipment 2,280.6 2,061.0 1,912.6 
Other 15.6 22.5 14.4 

3,716.3 3,419.1 3,185.9 
Oil and gas 

Exploration and production 1,243.3 902.3 665.8 
Refining and other 771.9 600.3 520.1 

2,015.2 1,502.6 1,185.9 
Other 92.2 78.9 70.3 

$5,823.7 $5,000.6 $4,442.1 
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization are 
as follows: 

Millions of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 
Transportation 
Road $ 137.7 $ 131 .3 $ 125.1 
Equipment 630.5 593.0 560.9 
Other 5.3 6.2 6.0 

773.5 730.5 692.0 
Oil and gas 
Exploration and production 391.0 335.4 298.1 
Refining and other 186.0 163.8 143.5 

577.0 499.2 441.6 
Other 21.8 20.0 16.1 

$1 ,372.3 $1,249.7 $1,149.7 
Capitalized costs of unproved properties, costs incurred and 
net revenues from oil and gas producing activities, which are an 
integral part of these statements, are shown on page 44. 

5. Federal Income Taxes 
Components of Federal income tax expense are as follows: 

Thousands of Dollars 
Current 
Deferred 

1980 

$ 6,084 
148,669 

$154,753 

1979 
$ 69,046 

111,216 

$180,262 

1978 

$ 46,234 
87,235 

$133,469 
The tax effect of differences in the timing of revenues and ex
penses for tax and financial statement purposes is as follows: 

Thousands of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 
Excess of tax over 

book depreciation $ 79,305 $ 49,633 $47,049 
Intangible drilling costs 52,557 41 '139 20,363 
Interest capitalized 16,390 
Surrender of offshore 

Florida leases 29,514 
Incentive per diem 448 (872) (13,005) 
Other (31) 21 ,316 3,314 

$148,669 $111 ,216 $87,235 



A reconciliation between statutory and effective tax rates follows: 

1980 1979 1978 

Statutory tax rate 46.0% 46.0% 48.0% 
Investment tax credit (13.9) (11.9) (11.6) 
Depletion of natural resources (.9) (.8) (1.3) 
Other (3.5) (1.3) (1 .5) 

Effective tax rate 27.7% 32.0% 33.6% 

Federal income tax returns have been examined by the Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS) through 1974. Examinations for the years 
1975 through 1977 are in process. At December 31, 1980, the 
Congressional Joint Committee on Taxation had approved set
tlements for the years 1943 through 1967. In these settlement 
agreements, the Corporation has reserved the right to seek 
refunds through litigation of specific issues but the IRS cannot 
assert further deficiencies. The Corporation has filed a petition in 
the U.S. Tax Court contesting deficiencies asserted by the IRS for 
the years 1968 through 1971 and claiming that refunds are due. 
For the years 1972 through 1974, negotiations with the IRS have 
been suspended pending the outcome of the Tax Court litigation. 

It is the opinion of management that the Corporation is 
adequately accrued for Federal income taxes through Decem
ber 31, 1980. 

6. Debt 
Long-term debt is summarized below: 

Thousands of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 

Equipment Obligations, 
53/a% to 12Va%, due 
through 1995 $ 478,375 $458,865 $516,087 

Debentures, 11 'l'a%, due 
1991 to 2010 244,672 

Notes, 8.6% and 10.55%, 
due 1983 and 1985 250,000 100,000 100,000 

Debentures, 8.4%, due 
1987 to 2001 150,000 150,000 150,000 

Commercial Paper 
and Demand Notes 130,000 90,000 

Refunding Mortgage 
Bonds, Series C, 
2V2%, due 1991 43,279 43,279 43,279 

Pollution Control Bonds, 
73/a%, due 2005 18,900 18,900 18,900 

Convertible Debentures, 
43.4%, due 1999 9,524 12,015 14,853 

$1,324,750 $873,059 $843,119 

Maturities of long-term debt for each of the five years 1981 
through 1985 are $53,865,000, $50,005,000, $150,451 ,000, 
$51,903,000 and $208,727,000, respectively. 

Certain railway equipment secures the outstanding equip
ment obligations. Certain other Railroad properties are subject 
to lien under the refunding mortgage bonds. 

The 43.4 percent debentures are convertible into common 
stock at $14.29 per share (subject to adjustment under certain 
conditions) and are redeemable at the option of the Corporation 
at par. During 1980, 1979 and 1978, $2,491,000, $2,838,000 
and $2,067,000, respectively, of debentures were converted 
into shares of common stock. 

During 1980, the Corporation entered into a long-term agree
ment with four banks for the purchase of up to $189,400,000 of 
equipment obligations. when and if issued, through January 
1,1982. Interest under this agreement is based on a prime 
rate formula. There is also provision for an annual commitment 
fee of V2 percent on the unused portion. At January 1, 1981, this 
commitment was reduced to $176,000,000. 

The Corporation has a $100,000,000 long-term credit agree
ment with thirty-one banks available through September 30, 
1982. Loans under this agreement will bear interest at Citibank, 
N.A.'s base rate for 90-day loans and there is provision for an 
annual commitment fee of V2 percent on the unused portion. 

The Corporation maintains short-term lines of credit totaling 
$100,000,000 with eight banks and additional short-term lines 
of $200,000,000 with five banks. The $200,000,000 lines of 
credit provide for an annual fee of 3fa percent on such credit lines 
in lieu of compensating balances. The short-term lines are ex
pected to bear interest at rates related to the best rate charged 
by the participating banks. 

Informal agreements to maintain compensating balances in 
amounts deemed appropriate by the Corporation exist under the 
$100,000,000 long-term credit agreement and the $100,000,000 
short-term lines of credit. All compensating balances are unre
stricted as to use at any time and averaged $15,500,000 during 
1980, 1979 and 1978. 

At December 31,1980 and 1979, $130,000,000 and 
$90,000,000, respectively, of commercial paper and demand 
notes have been classified as long-term debt since the Cor
poration intends to refinance these obligations by the issu
ance of additional commerc ial paper or other long-term debt. 
Unused commitments under the long-term agreements are 
available to cover any debt due within one year that is classified 
as long-term. 

The bank credit agreement and certain indentures contain 
restrictions relating to the payment of cash dividends. The 
amount of retained earnings available for cash dividends, under 
the most restrictive of the covenants, was $518,283,000 at 
December 31,1980. 

7. Interest Capitalized 
In 1980, the Corporation and its subsidiaries adopted Statement 
of Financial Accounting Standards No. 34 and capitalized ap
proximately $27,330,000 of interest cost. incurred in 1980 for capi
tal expenditure projects. Interest expense has been reduced 
by the amount capitalized . In addition, the Corporation's pro
portionate share of capitalized interest of an equity.affiliate was 
$8,301,000 in 1980. 

8. Pension Plans 
The Corporation and its subsidiaries have funded pension plans 
covering substantially all salaried employees. Charges to 
operations for the plans amounted to $23,731 ,000 in 1980, 
$21,047,000 in 1979 and $19,222,000 in 1978, including amorti
zation of prior service costs over thirty years. At December 31, 
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1979, the date of the latest actuarial valuation, the actuarial pre
sent value of accumulated plan benefits (substantially all of 
which are vested) totalled $138,901,000 while plan net assets 
available for benefits approximated $156,436,000. The assumed 
rate of return used in determining the actuarial present value 
of accumulated plan benefits was 7 percent. 

The Corporation and its subsidiaries also have unfunded pen
sion plans for certain employees and retirees. Charges to opera
tions for these plans, which are based upon actual payments 
to retirees, amounted to $4,997,000 in 1980, $4,938,000 in 1979 
and $4,157,000 in 1978 and approximated normal cost plus 
amortization of prior service costs. At December 31, 1979, the 
estimated actuarial present value of accumulated plan bene
fits (virtually all of which are vested) approximated $45 million . 
This estimate is based on the latest actuarial valuation as of 
December 31, 1977, wherein an assumed rate of return of 7 per
cent was used, and includes the effect of increases in benefits 
for certain pensioners since 1977. 

9. Stock Option Plans 
The Corporation has a stock option plan (1976 Plan) for officers 
and key employees. At December 31, 1980, 791,050 shares were 
available for grant pursuant to this plan . At December 31, 1979 
and 1978, 1,116,1 00 and 1,786,800 shares, respectively, were 
available for grant pursuant to this plan and a plan now termi
nated (1969 Plan). Under the 1969 Plan, outstanding options may 
be qualified or non-qualified and are exercisable for a period 
of five and ten years, respectively. Under the 1976 Plan, out
standing options are non-qualified and are exercisable for a 
period of ten years . Options outstanding under either plan are 
granted at 100 percent of market value at the date of grant and 
become exercisable one year after such date . 

Changes in common stock options outstanding during 1980, 
1979 and 1978 are summarized as follows : 

Shares Price Range 
Under Option Per Share 

Balance Dec. 31, 1977 1,423,000 $10.53 to $26.91 
Granted 343,200 21.97 to 27.22 
Exercised (52,958) 15.03 to 22.28 
Expired (12,242) 22.28 to 25.63 

Balance Dec . 31,1978 1,701,000 10.53 to 27.22 
Granted 424,300 27.38 to 36.22 
Exercised (132,500) 14.30 to 26.91 
Expired (4,600) 27.22 

Balance Dec . 31,1979 1,988,200 10.53 to 36.22 
Granted 327,050 37.13 to 83.63 
Exercised (224,200) 10.53 to 35.69 
Expired ( 5,000) 22.97 to 33.00 

Balance Dec . 31 , 1980 2,086,050 $12.35 to $83.63 

Exercisable Dec . 31 

1978 1,357,800 $10.53 to $26.91 
1979 1,563,900 10.53 to 27.22 
1980 1,759,000 $12.35 to $36.22 
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The 1976 Plan also provides for granting stock appreciation 
rights to certain holders of options, which permit them to sur
render the related exercisable options, or any portion thereof, 
in exchange for cash or stock in an amount equal to the ex-
cess of the market price of the common stock on the date the 
right is exercised over the option price. In 1980, 1979 and 1978, 
$28,892,000, $5,438,000 and $458,000, respectively, were 
charged to income with respect to such rights as a result of 
changes in the market value of the stock. During 1980, 1979 and 
1978, options for 160,200, 191,000 and 147,000 shares, respec
tively, with stock appreciation rights were granted. At December 
31, 1980, 1979 and 1978, there were 746,200, 677,600 and 
486,600 shares subject to outstanding stock appreciation rights, 
respectively. 

Of the unissued common stock, 3,544,462 shares are re
served for issuance upon conversion of the convertible deben
tures and exercise of stock options . 

10. Contingent Liabilities, Commitments and Litigation 
At December 31, 1980 the Corporation was contingently liable 
for $90,000,000 which includes guarantees of indebtedness 
of affiliated companies and of principal, interest and rental 
payments of various companies and additional premiums 
relating to a service interruption policy carried jointly with other 
railroads . In addition, the Corporation and Champlin have 
guaranteed indebtedness of approximately $189,000,000 of 
a joint-venture petrochemical complex in which Champlin has 
a 37V2 percent interest. 

Champlin 's operations in the United States are subject to 
Department of Energy (DOE) regulations which include price 
and allocation controls. The DOE and certain private parties 
have challenged Champlin 's interpretation of certain provisions 
of these regulations. Management believes Champlin has 
complied with the regulations and that the final amount of price 
adjustments, rollbacks or other relief as finally determined, if 
any, will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated 
financial position of the Corporation . 

The Corporation and certain of its subsidiaries, including 
Champlin, are parties to certain lawsuits in Utah, Wyoming, and 
Colorado in which such subsidiaries' ownership of oil and gas 
and other mineral rights has been challenged in about 52,000 
acres of Utah land , approximately 82,000 acres in Wyoming, and 
approximately 160 acres in Colorado. In November 1978, the 
United States Federal District Court for Wyoming held in one of 
the cases pending in that State that such subsidiaries have 
complete title to all the minerals underlying the tract in question , 
including, but not limited to, ownership of oil and gas . This 
decision was affirmed by the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals in 
October 1980. In May 1979 and August 1980, the U.S. Federal 
District Court for Wyoming ruled in two other Wyoming cases that 
the mineral reservations in question in such cases had the 
same meaning and effect as the reservation at issue in its earlier 
decision. In the latter decision, the Court also ruled that the 
reservation of minerals by the Railroad when it sold the surface 
was not contrary to the Pacific Railroad Acts. These decisions 
have been appealed to the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals. 



The mineral reservat ions involved in the lawsuits are similar or 
identical to mineral reservations covering many thousands of 
sections of land grant lands for which surface rights were sold by 
the Railroad and its predecessor companies in Wyoming , Utah 
and Colorado, chiefly in the late 19th and early 20th centuries. If 
any of these challenges should be successful, it is possible, 
depending upon the effect of such court decision as a precedent 
in other cases, that such subsidiaries' mineral interests in such 
other lands could be affected . 

Independent counsel have advised the Corporation that, in 
their opinion , the 1979 and 1980 decisions by the U.S. Federal 
District Court for Wyoming in two of the lawsuits holding that the 
Corporation's subsidiaries have valid and complete title to all 
the minerals involved therein, including all right , title and inter
est to oil and gas, which are now on appeal to the Tenth Circuit 
Court of Appeals , should be affirmed, as was the 1978 holding to 
such effect by the Wyoming Federal Court. Independent counsel 
have further advised that, in their opin ion, the same results 
should be reached by the courts in the other pending suits in 
Colorado and Utah as well as Wyoming. 

In November 1980, Southern Pacific Transportation and St. 
Louis Southwestern Railway Companies brought suit against the 
Corporation, the Railroad and their proposed merger partners, 
Missouri Pacific Corporation and Western Pacific Railroad Com
pany. Plaintiffs seek injunctive relief which, if granted, would 
have the effect of blocking the proposed mergers. Plaintiffs claim 
that the proposed Western Pacific merger is inconsistent with 
provisions of the Pacific Railroad Acts which authorized the con
struction of the first transcontinental railroad . Plaintiffs also c laim 
that the Corporation, the Railroad and the other defendants have 
engaged in practices which violate the antitrust laws. The Corpo
ration and the Railroad believe that the Interstate Commerce 
Commission has exclusive jurisdiction of these matters and have 
filed a motion with the court to dismiss or stay the suit . 

There are several other lawsuits pending against the Corpora
tion and certain of its subsidiaries not described herein . It is 
the opinion of management, after consulting with legal counsel, 
that such litigation will not have a material adverse effect on 
the consolidated financial position of the Corporation. 

11. Proposed Merger and Acquisition 
On April18, 1980, the respective shareholders of the Corporation 
and the Missouri Pacific Corporation (MPC) approved a defin
itive merger agreement under which the Corporation would 
acquire MPC. The merger is subject to approval by the Interstate 
Commerce Commission (ICC) and receipt of favorable income 
tax rulings. Upon consummation of the merger, each share 
of the common stock of MPC wil l be converted into 1.1 shares 
of common stock and 0.275 of a share of a new convertible 
preferred stock of the Corporation. The new preferred stock will 
be: entitled to one vote and cumulative annual dividends of $7.25 
per share; convertible into two shares of common stock; and 
redeemable at the option of the Corporation beginning in the fifth 
and through the tenth year after consummation . Commencing in 
the eleventh year, a sinking fund , at a rate of 5 percent per year, is 
to be provided for the redemption of any such preferred stock 
outstanding. The merger will be accounted for as a purchase. 

Pursuant to a tender offer in 1980, the Corporation increased 
its ownership to approximately 87 percent of the Class A com
mon stock of The Western Pacific Railroad Company. Until 
the transaction is approved by the ICC, the shares have been 
placed in a voting trust, not subject to control by the Corporation. 

On September 15, 1980, the Corporation, MPC and Western 
Pacific fi led merger applications with the ICC. Hearings are to 
begin in March 1981 and the ICC's decision is scheduled to 
be made not later than early 1983. See Note 10 for information 
concerning a lawsuit challenging the proposed mergers. 
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Supplementary Information 

Measuring Inflationary Impacts 
There is general consensus that traditional accounting dis
closures based on historical cost do not appropriately portray, 
particularly for capital-intensive companies such as Union 
Pacific , the cost of doing business and the capital required to 
maintain existing productive capacity in times of severe inflation. 
In response to this concern, the following experimental dis
closures of certain financial information, adjusted for changes 
in the general price level (constant dollar data) and for changes 
in specific price levels (current cost data), are intended to sup
plement the traditional financial statements. 

The constant dollar data presented measure selected finan
cial information in terms of dollars having equivalent purchas
ing power. Under this approach amounts for properties, inven
tories, depreciation and cost of sales are restated by applying 
the average Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers 
(CPI-U) for the year 1980. 

The current cost data presented reflect the same information 
measured in terms of specific price changes, which are in
fluenced by technological improvements and by other supply 
and demand factors, as well as by changes in the general 
purchasing power of the dollar. The objective is to measure the 
estimated effects of inflation in terms of today's costs for in
ventories and productive capacity used in operations. This 
information was not presented in 1979 because the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board did not complete development of 
current cost methodology for the oil and gas, mining and real 
estate industries until late 1980. Consequently, current cost 
information is presented this year for both 1979 and 1980. 

Current cost information for properties was obtained from 
various sources. Road property of the Railroad was adjusted by 
using industry indexes and internal engineering estimates. 
Railroad equipment costs were developed from recent purchase 
prices and quotations. Oil and gas exploration and producing 
properties were adjusted by internally developed unit prices 
derived from recent costs for lease acquisition, well drilling and 
development. Refineries were restated by using an industry 
index, while the current cost for gas plants was determined from 
internal engineering estimates. The remaining properties were 
adjusted by using similar methods. 

Railroad track structure and related right of way asset bal
ances were not restated under either method because the cur
rent rate-regulated environment precludes recovery of these 
amounts (at December 31, 1980, $2.4 billion in constant dollars 
and $4.1 billion on a current cost basis) from estimated future net 
cash flows. Consequently, track structure and related right of 
way have been reflected in net assets at book value ($662 million 
at December 31, 1980). Under the generally accepted industry 
practice of replacement accounting for track structure, the cost 
of replacing track in kind is charged to expense currently. Since 
the track is being replaced on a planned program basis, the 
charge to income approximates the current cost of operations. 

Crude oil and refined products inventories were restated to 
a FIFO basis, which, due to rapid turnover, approximates cur
rent cost. No restatement was required for cost of sales deter
mined under the LIFO method since the recorded amount 
reflects inflationary impacts. 
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1980 and 1979 
The following constant dollar and current cost amounts are 
stated in average 1980 constant dollars . 

1980 1980 1980 1979 

Historical Constant Current Current 
Millions of Dollars Amounts Dollar Cost Cost 

Revenues $4,872 $4,872 $4,872 $4,573 
Depreciation 259 394 492 455 
Other costs and expenses 4,054 4,064 4,073 3,717 

Income before Federal 
income taxes 559 414 307 401 

Federal income taxes<•> 154 154 154 204 

Net income $ 405 $ 260 $ 153 $ 197 

Purchasing power gain $ 236 $ 236 $ 226 

<•>Federal income taxes have not been adjusted for the effects of in-
flationary costs as they are not deductible under current tax law. 

The current cost amounts of inventories and properties, net of 
accumulated depreciation , depletion and amortization are 
$540 million and $8,133 million at December 31, 1980 and $446 
million and $6,803 million at December 31, 1979, respectively. 
During 1980, the specific prices for these assets increased 
$1 ,019 million, outpacing an estimated $819 million increase 
attributable to general inflation by $200 million. Comparable 
1979 amounts are $1,045 million, $832 million and $213 million, 
respectively. 

Constant dollar net income for 1980 was less than reported 
earnings, chiefly as a result of the inflationary costs reflected in 
depreciation. The majority of this effect is attributable to the 
long-lived assets of the Railroad. As a result, net margin 
(net income as a percentage of revenues) on a constant dollar 
basis was 5.3 percent compared with 8.3 percent on the his
torical basis. 

Current cost earnings for 1980 were significantly less than the 
constant dollar amount because the estimated costs at today's 
prices for Union Pacific 's assets have risen, for the most part, 
at a rate higher than general inflation . Therefore, current cost 
depreciation was $98 million more than the $394 million reflected 
in constant dollar earnings. This increase related principally to 
the oil and gas segment and the Railroad. Consequently, the net 
margin of 3.1 percent was less than under the constant dollar 
basis. Similar margin relationships also apply for 1979, as the 
current cost margin of 4.3 percent compared less favorably to 
the 9.5 percent historical margin and to the 6.8 percent constant 
dollar margin. 

These inflationary costs produce a dollar-for-dollar reduction 
in net margin since they are not deductible under present in
come tax law; had the depreciation and other inflationary cost 
increases been deductible, the reduction in income taxes 
could have been available to finance replacement of existing 
productive capacity. These adverse effects on earnings and 
cash flows are likely to continue until all inflationary costs are 
anticipated currently in rates and prices authorized by regulatory 
agencies, and until income tax policy is revised in some 
reasonable manner to eliminate taxation of these inflationary 
costs as profits. 



The Past Five Years 
The following data is stated in average 1980 constant dollars, in 
millions except per share amounts. 

Revenues 
Income before 

extraordinary item 
Per common share: 

Earnings<•> 
Dividends 

declared 
Market price at 

yearend 
Net assets at 

year end<b> 
Purchasing power 

gains 
Average CPI-U 

1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 

$4,872 $4,573 $3,776 $3,4 73 $2,989 

260 310 211 198 180 

2. 71 3.25 2.21 2.10 1 .93 

1.45 1.38 1.31 1.21 1.07 

75.21 38.78 31.32 32.41 36.28 

4, 712 4,444 4,300 4,168 3,938 

$ 236 $ 226 $ 152 $ 11 3 $ 78 
246.8 217.4 195.4 181 .5 170.5 

<•>Current cost earnings per share, stated in average 1980 dollars, 
are $1.60 for 1980 and $2.06 for 1979. 

<b>The current cost of net assets, stated in average 1980 dollars, is 
$6,344 million and $6,133 million at year-end 1980 and 1979, 
respectively. 

Since 1976, consol idated revenues grew at a 13 percent 
compound annual growth rate after eliminating the effects of 
general inflation, as compared to 24 percent for historical 
amounts. A significant portion of this real dollar growth arose 
from volume increases in both Railroad and natural resource 
operations. The balance was attributable to natural resource 
product prices exceeding the rate of general inflation. Constant 
dollar earnings have increased at a 10 percent growth rate since 
1976, as compared to 21 percent growth on the basis of historical 
costs. To a large extent, the benefits derived from the Corpora
tion's capital investment programs in recent years have contrib
uted significantly to the earnings growth in real dollar terms. 

Purchasing power gains increased from $78 million in 1976 to 
$236 million in 1980. These gains reflect the year-to-year impact 
of the declining purchasing power of the dollar on net amounts 
owed . However, they do not represent receipt of cash and, 
therefore, should not be considered as providing funds for 
reinvestment or dividend distribution. 

Both dividends and stock appreciation have shown significant 
increases in real dollar terms since year-end 1976. After adjust
ing for inflation, dividends to common stockholders inc reased 
36 percent and market price per common share more than dou
bled. The inflation-adjusted average annual yield to common 
stockholders on a total return basis (stock appreciation plus 
dividends) amounted to 23 percent per annum over this period. 

Selected Quarterly Data 
Selected unaudited quarterly data for 1980 and 1979 are 
as follows: 

Millions of Dollars 
Except per Share 
Amounts Mar 31 Jun 30 Sep30 Dec 31 
1980 

Revenues $1 ,253.9 $1,102.2 $1 '186.7 $1,329.5 
Income before Fed-

eral income taxes 150.5 112.2 157.4 139.2 
Net income 102.0 79.2 118.1 105.2 
Per common share :<•> 

Earnings 1.07 .82 1.24 1.09 
Dividends declared .35 .35 .35 .40 
Stock price-

High 50.50 45.25 61.00 96.25 
Low $ 33.50 $ 35.63 $ 42.13 $ 55.25 

1979 

Revenues $ 901 .8 $ 978.3 $ 976.9 $1 ,171.7 
Income before Fed-

eral income taxes 134.3 169.3 122.8 136.3 
Net income 84.1 112.1 85.5 100.8 
Per common share:<•> 

Earnings .88 1.18 .89 1.06 
Dividends declared .29 .29 .29 .35 
Stock price-

High 30.63 35.19 37.00 39.25 
Low $ 25.75 $ 29.00 $ 34.19 $ 32.50 

<•>All per common share amounts give effect to the two-for-one 
stock spl it effective April 25, 1980. 

Stockholders and Dividends 
The common stock of the Corporation is traded on various 
stock exchanges, principally the New York Stock Exchange. At 
January 30, 1981 , 96,035,272 shares of common stock out
standing were held by 71,397 stockholders of record . 

Common stock dividends declared during 1980 amounted to 
$139.0 mill ion , up $23.3 million or 20 percent from 1979. On 
November 20, 1980, the Board of Directors raised the quarterly 
dividend rate 14 percent from $.35 to $.40 per share, or $1 .60 per 
share on an annual basis. Common stock dividends declared 
increased from $1.21 per share in 1979 to $1.45 per share in 
1980, the eighth consecutive annual inc rease. Union Pacific 
has paid dividends to its common stockholders during each of 
the past 81 years. 
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Union Pacific Railroad Company 

Commodities 
The following table sets forth revenue tons carried and freight 
revenue for major commodities during 1980, 1979 and 1978. 

1980 1979 1978 
Percent of Total Tons Freight Tons Freight Tons Freight 

Revenue Revenue Revenue 
Coal 25.7 12.2 22.8 10.6 23.4 11.4 

... Farm products 18.4 17.5 16.1 14.0 13.5 10.9 
Other mineral 

products 15.7 6.8 16.2 6.9 16.9 6.9 
Soda ash and 

chemicals 11 .1 13.1 12.0 13.2 11 .9 13.2 
Food products 9.6 12.8 10.1 12.7 10.0 12.8 
Forest products 7.8 9.9 9.3 11 .6 10.1 12.8 
Freight- all kinds 3.2 9.9 4.0 11 .9 4.0 12.1 
Motor vehicles 

and parts 1.3 6.3 1.7 7.4 2.0 8.6 
Other 7.2 11 .5 7.8 11 .7 8.2 11 .3 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Amounts in 
millions 109.0 $1 ,986 104.2 $1 ,725 98.9 $1 ,476 

Equipment 

Owned at year end 1980 1979 1978 
Locomotives 1,725 1,589 1,503 
Freight cars 

Box cars 22,459 24,245 26,357 
Covered hoppers 16,135 16,498 16,280 
Open-top hoppers 9,594 9,242 8,860 
Gondolas 7,917 8,060 7, 711 
Other 10,730 11 ,229 11,563 

Work equipment 4,669 4,310 3,851 
Acquired or constructed 

during the year 
Road locomotives 230 180 120 
Freight cars 1,857 2,296 2,910 

Average age of equipment (years) 
Locomotives 9.9 10.7 11 .8 
Freight cars 12.4 12.4 12.3 

Bad order ratio-freight cars 7.2% 5.6% 3.6% 

Expenditures 

Millions of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 
Capital Expenditures 

Equipment $288.4 $217.6 $179.1 
Road, structures and other 96.7 87.4 62.6 

$385.1 $305.0 $241 .7 

Maintenance Expenditures 
Track repair and replacement $144.9 $133.1 $107.7 
Equipment repair and other 388.3 341 .6 289.2 

$533.2 $474.7 $396.9 
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Transportation Statistics 

Railroad System (track miles} 1980 1979 1978 
Main line 5,028 5,028 5,040 
Branch line 4,429 4,478 4,563 
Yards, sidings and other 

main line 6,430 6,415 6,431 
Total system 15,887 15,921 16,034 
Track miles of continuous-

welded rail (at year end) 2,887 2,676 2,460 
Track miles under 

centralized-traffic-control 
(at year end) 3,297 3,123 2,951 

Freight Operations 

Operating ratio 80.9 81.4 79.5 
Revenue ton-miles 

(millions) 79 ,210 74,049 68,155 
Revenue carloads 

(thousands) 1,755 1,829 1,787 
Revenue tons carried 

(millions) 109.0 104.2 98.9 
Distance of average haul 

(miles) 727 711 689 
Average price of diesel fuel 

(per gallon) $0.83 $0.56 $0.37 
Maintenance Operations 

Track miles of rail replaced 
New 346 345 336 
Used 149 213 184 

Track miles reballasted 2,325 1,848 1,574 
Ties replaced (thousands) 748 801 741 

During each of the three years ended December 31 , approxi-
mately 90 percent of the Railroad 's main line consisted of 133 
pounds-per-yard weight rail. In addition , approximately 71 
percent of the main line road had a traffic density of at least 20 
million tons-per-mile and approximately 62 percent had a 
Federal maximum speed limit of 80 miles-per-hour. 

Revenue 
Ton -miles in 
Billions 

All Others 
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Champlin Petroleum Company 

Oil and Gas-Proved Reserves 
Proved reserves of crude oil, which include condensate and 
natural gas liquids, are as follows: 

Millions of Barrels 1980 1979 1978 

Beginning of year 120.5 114.0 111 .1 
Revisions of previous 

estimates and improved 
recovery ( 1.1 ) 13.1 7.7 

Extensions, discoveries 
and other additions 19.8 11 .5 10.4 

Purchases of reserves-
in-place, net 9.1 .7 4.7 

Production (19.2) (18.8) (19.9) 

End of year 129.1 120.5 114.0 

Proved developed reserves 121.6 115.7 108.8 

Proved natural gas reserves are as follows: 

Billions of Cubic Feet 

Beginning of year 1,463.6 1,250.5 964.8 
Revisions of previous 

estimates and improved 
recovery 39.2 (48.8) 18.3 

Extensions, discoveries 
and other additions 351 .1 359.5 357.6 

Purchases of reserves-
in-place, net 12.1 7.1 3.6 

Production (111 .5) (1 04. 7) (93.8) 

End of year 1,754.5 1,463.6 1,250.5 

Proved developed reserves 1,518.3 1 ,271. 7 1,070.8 

More than 90 percent of all reserves are in the United States . 
Proved reserves include developed and undeveloped reserves. 
Proved developed reserves of oil and gas were 110.6 and 940.8 
at December 31, 1977, respectively. 

Oil Proved 
Reserves 

76 77 78 79 80 Gas 

• Oil, Condensate and Liquids (millions of barrels) 
• Gas (billions of cubic teet) 

Exploration and Production 

Thousands of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 

Costs incurred1•l 
Proved acreage $ 32,385 $ 69 $ 21,978 
Unproved acreage 62,840 84,006 17,506 
Exploration costs 147,543 85,464 34,787 
Development costs 238,881 143,493 98,796 
Production costs 204,531 107,696 89,577 

Depreciation 71,543 58,531 42,780 
Revenues less 

production costs 457,792 268,132 199,620 
Intracompany transfers 303,581 179,374 159,595 

Deferred costs1bl 184,756 149,413 83,070 

Average per bbl or mcf 
Oil sales price 21 .25 12.18 9.88 
Gas sales price 2.04 1.29 .94 
Lifting cost !cl 6.63 3.60 3.07 

1•lCosts incurred include costs capitalized . 
!blYear-end deferred costs relate to unproved leaseholds. 
!cllifting cost per unit of oil and gas excludes cost of property ac-

quisition, exploration and development. 

Drilling, Production and Refining Activities 

Drilling 1980 1979 1978 

Gross wells 486 370 276 
Gross productive wells 412 300 226 
Net wells 

Exploration 42 41 27 
Development 171 139 108 

Net productive wells 
Exploration 20 16 10 
Development 153 122 100 

At December 31, 1980, 289 gross wells and 119 net wells were in 
process of being drilled . 

Gross Wells 
Drilled 

• Exploration 
• Development 

76 77 78 79 80 
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Production (per day) 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 
Net crude oil and 

natural gas liquids 
{thousand bbl) 

Net natural gas 
(mmcf) 

52.3 51 .6 54.8 57.2 53.2 

305.0 284.0 251 .0 225.0 218.8 
Natural gas 

processed 
(mmcf) 560.6 520.1 461 .8 467.5 444.6 

Refining (thousand bbl per day) 
Refinery runs 194.7 218.1 228.3 226.3 150.4 
Petroleum product 

sales 174.0 198.0 204.8 186.8 149.4 
Capital Expenditures 

Millions of Dollars 1980 1979 
Exploration and production $379.1 $265.7 
Refineries 168.0 77.4 
Other 9.6 10.3 

$556.7 $353.4 

Acreage and Wells 
Oil and gas acreage at December 31, is as follows: 
Thousands of Acres 1980 
Gross developed 841 
Net developed 452 
Gross undeveloped 3,473 
Net undeveloped 2,191 

1978 

$148.4 
20.9 

7.2 

$176.5 

1979 

756 
416 

2,943 
1,837 

Gross and net undeveloped acreage at December 31, 1980 
excludes 5.5 million acres and 5.1 million acres, respectively, 
which were acquired through 19th century Congressional Land 
Grant Acts . Substantial portions of this acreage are considered 
prospective for oil and gas. 

Productive oil and gas wells in which Champlin had interests, 
at December 31 , 1980, are as follows: 
Wells 
Gross<•> 
Net 

Oil 

5,330 
1,442 

Gas 

1 '152 
706 

<•>Approximately 210 are multiple completions, most of which are 
gas wells . 

Future Net Revenues from Production of Oil and 
Gas Reserves 
Estimated net revenues (before 10 percent discount) from 
future annual production of oil and gas reserves, at December 
31,1980, are as follows: 

Millions of Dollars 

1981 
1982 
1983 
Remainder 

45 

Proved 

$ 446.7 
498.8 
434.2 

4,152.0 

$5,531.7 

Proved 
Developed 

$ 478.4 
445.5 
376.2 

3,293.3 
$4,593.4 

The present value of estimated future net revenues from pro
duction of oil and gas reserves at December 31, 1980, 1979 and 
1978 follows: 

Millions of Dollars 1980 1979 1978 
Proved reserves $2,694.0 $1,647.1 $898.5 
Proved developed 

reserves $2,322.6 $1,453.1 $773.2 

Reserve Recognition Accounting 
A summary of the results of oil and gas producing activities 
based on reserve recognition accounting (RRA) follows : 

Thousands of Dollars 
New reserves added, gross 
Revisions to reserves 

proved in prior years: 
Changes in prices 
Other, includes windfall 

profit tax in 1980 
Decrease in discount 
Additions and revisions 
Evaluated acquisition, 

exploration, development 
and production costs: 
Costs incurred 
Present value of estimated 

tutu re costs 
Evaluated costs 

RRA results before taxes 
Provision for income taxes 
RRA results 

1980 

$ 933,275 

1,280,990 

(643,986) 
164,705 

1,734,984 

379,098 

303,010 

682,108 

1,052,876 
424,433 

$ 628,443 

1979 
$ 502,492 

516,653 

10,546 
89,850 

1 '119,541 

201 ,885 

114,347 

316,232 

803,309 
341,600 

$ 461 ,709 

An analysis of the changes in present value of estimated future 
net revenue from proved oil and gas reserves follows: 

Thousands of Dollars 1980 1979 
Additions and revisions $1 '734,984 $1,119,541 
Estimated future development 

and production costs (303,010) (114,347) 
Net additions and revisions 1,431 ,974 1,005,194 
Purchase of reserves-in-place 42,778 270 
Expenditures that reduced 

estimated future develop-
ment costs 29,950 11,218 

Total increase 1,504,702 1,016,682 
Sales of oil and gas and value 

of transfers (662,323) (375,828) 
Production costs 204,531 107,696 
Net increase 1,046,910 748,550 
Balance at beginning 

of year 1,647,050 898,500 
Balance at end of year $2,693,960 $1,647,050 

Reserve Recognition Accounting (RRA) is an experimental and 
supplementary disclosure required by the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (SEC) for exploration and production 



activities. It is a concept under which proved oil and gas reserves 
estimated to be in-place are valued, and certain year-to-year 
changes in those values are presented as if they were earned 
currently. The concept requires other significant projections, 
such as the annual production for each year over the entire pro
ductive life of the reserves and future production and develop
ment costs to be incurred over that period. In contrast, under 
the traditional accounting method used by the company, only 
actual costs incurred with respect to proved reserves are in
cluded as assets, and earnings are only impacted as oil and 
gas sales occur and as development and production take place. 

The RRA values shown represent the aggregate discounted 
future revenues (at year-end selling prices which assume 
phased decontrol) to be obtained from estimated annual pro
duction over the life of the reserves, less estimated future devel
opment and production costs {based on year-end costs). These 
future net revenues are discounted to present value at 10 per
cent, a uniform rate set by the SEC. For purposes of this dis
c losure: new reserves are valued at year-end selling prices; 
changes in price result from applying year-end selling prices to 
estimated reserve quantities at the beginning of the year; and 
the decrease in discount is 10 percent of the aggregate reserve 
value at the beginning of the year. Other revisions include the 
effect of all other changes; in 1980 the windfall profit tax added 
$472.6 million, with the remainder relating primarily to revisions 
of prior estimates of future production costs. Revisions for 
changes in selling prices and production costs are inherent to 
the prescribed methodology since only year-end amounts are 
used to forecast the future. Costs incurred include those for 

Rocky Mountain Energy Company 

Mineral production for 1980 and proved and probable mineral 
reserves as of December 31, 1980 follow: 

Mineral Production 

Coal and trona in millions of tons; 
uranium oxide in thousands Uranium 
of pounds Coal Trona Oxide 
Quantities mined 

Interest in joint ventures 3.2 1.4 360 
Leased properties1•l 9.0 6.8 

Minerals produced from 
ore mined1bl 
Interest in joint ventures .8 346 
Leased properties1•l 3.7 

Average market price 
per ton realized by 
ventures $24.33 $84.00ib) (C) 

1•lRepresents production from reserves leased to others. 
lblSoda ash is produced from trona; market price relates to soda 

ash. 
lclUranium oxide is sold under long-term agreements which pro

vide that the sales price will be based on market prices from 
sales by unrelated parties or at minimum prices as defined in the 
agreements, if market is less than the minimum. During 1980, 
sales prices were based on minimum prices in the agreements. 

which a determination has been made as to whether or not the 
related properties contain proved reserves. Future costs in 1980 
include $88.3 million applicable to the windfal l profit tax on 
new reserves added. Income taxes represent the tax effect (at 
statutory rates) of the difference between RRA values and 
tax bases of the underlying properties at the beginning and 
end of year, plus the tax attributable to historical production 
activities for the year. 

Certain costs have been deferred. Such costs relate princi
pally to exploratory wells in progress (1980, $37.2 million; 
1979, $33.7 million) and unevaluated lease acquisitions (1980, 
$184.8 mi llion; 1979, $149.4 mill ion), less a valuation allowance 
(1980, $27.6 million; 1979,$26.1 million). 

Pretax income from oil and gas producing activities included 
in Union Pacific's historical financial statements, was $283.7 
million in 1980 and $162.2 mi llion in 1979. Although RRA results 
are higher, such earnings will not be realized in cash until 
production and sales occur; therefore, they do not currently 
provide any additional funds for use in the business. 

Furthermore, RRA data must be used with caution . The RRA 
value for reserves is not the fair value of oil and gas producing 
properties since RRA does not g ive any consideration to the 
varying effects of inflation, risks which differ between domestic 
and foreign reserves or to probable reserves and unproved 
acreage. RRA results also can fluctuate significantly since 
changes in future selling prices and costs can be erratic. It must 
also be understood that estimates of reserves are inherently 
imprecise, as are projections of future production for substan
tial periods of time. 

Mineral Reserves 
Mineral reserves are commerc ially recoverable quantities, esti
mated on the basis of geological , geophysical and engineering 
data. Proved reserves are those with a reasonably high degree of 
certainty of being mined from known deposits by either primary 
or improved methods. Probable reserves are less well defined 
than proved reserves. The term "commercially recoverable" 
considers current and future prices and costs. Estimates of re
serves can vary as development and production occur, or as 
mining conditions and technology change. 

Coal and trona in millions of tons; 
uranium oxide in thousands 
of pounds Coall•l 

Proved and probable reserves1bl 
Undeveloped properties 1,070 
Interest in joint ventures 285 
Leased properties1cl 627 

Uranium 
Trona Oxide 

5,511 2,852 
206 5,506 

1,325 626 
1•lThese reserves are primarily sub-bitUminous coal with a sulfur 

content of one percent or less. Development of certain prop
erties depends upon an affirmative Federal leasing policy 
which will permit access to substantial reserves on adjacent 
Federal lands. 

lblln addition to these reserves, substantial deposits of coal and 
uranium have been determined to be in-place. 

lclRepresents reserves leased to others upon which the company 
receives royalty income under the terms of the lease agreements. 
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Ten-Year Financial Summary 

Union Pacific Corporation and 
Subsidiary Companies 

Millions of Dollars Except 
Per Share Amounts 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 1974 1973 1972 1971 

Revenues $4,872 $4,029 $2,989 $2,554 $2,065 $1 ,8501•> $1 ,623 $1,243 $1 '1 15 $1 ,000 

Costs and Expenses 4,313 3,467 2,592 2,216 1 ,818 1,662 1,443 1,046 955 861 

Federal Income Taxes 154 180 133 116 59 39 55 70 56 49 

Income Before 
Extraordinary Item 405 382 264 222 188ib) 149 125 127 104 901b) 

Net Income $ 405 $ 382 $ 264 $ 222 $ 195ib) $ 149 $ 125 $ 127 $ 104 $ 251b) 

Earnings Per 
Common Share 

Before Extraordinary Item $4.22 $4.01 $2.78 $2.34 $2.01 (b) $1.60 $1 .37 $1.40 $1.16 $1 .001b) 

Net Income 4.22 4.01 2.78 2.34 2.09ib) 1.60 1.37 1.40 1.16 .281bl 

Dividends Per 
Common Share $1.45 $1 .21 $1 .04 $.89 $.74 $.70 $.65 $.56 $.50 $.50 

At Year End 

Working Capital $ 178 $ 67 $ 185 $ 131 $ 87 $ 118 $ 64 $ 128 $ 62 $ 90 

Total Assets 6,195 5,087 4,437 4,116 3,694 3,418 3,028 2,828 2,809 2,780 

Debt Due After One Year 1,325 873 843 865 784 725 552 475 513 545 

Stockholders' Equity 2,832 2,558 2,286 2,118 1,968 1,825 1,730 1,650 1,566 1,503 

Per Common Share $29.56 $26.76 $23.99 $22.27 $20.87 $19.60 $18.75 $18.09 $17.28 $16.64 

For the Year 

Capitallnvestments<c> $1 ,125 $858 $553 $418 $393 $440 $404 $188 $150 $179 

Operating Cash Flow 801 682 527 449 369ib) 300 300 283 248 221ib) 

Total Salaries, Wages and 
Employee Benefits $1 ,067 $969 $817 $698 $641 $560 $539 $487 $431 $389 

Average Number of 
Employees 32,657 33,077 30,637 28,787 28,386 28,191 30,169 29,350 29,732 30,902 

Financial Ratios 
(percentages) 

Borrowings to Total 
Capital Employed 27.4 22.2 24.7 27.0 27.0 25.6 21.9 20.5 26.2 29.7 

Return on Average 
Stockholders' Equity 15.0 15.8 12.0 10.9 9.9 8.4 7.4 7.9 6.8 6.0 

<•>includes a $59.9 million gain from extraordinary credit of $7.5 mill ion 
sale of interests in British North Sea. ($.08 per share) due to a reduction in 

lb>Net income in 1971 reflects an the Amtrak reserve. Operating cash 
extraordinary charge of $65.0 million flow excludes the extraordinary item. 
($.72 per share) applicable to <c>lncludes advances to and capital 
reserves for participation in Amtrak. expenditures of unconsolidated 
Net income in 1976 reflects an affiliated companies. 
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